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1955
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1958
1959
1960
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1963
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1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Munster Schools Athletics Champions 1931-2020

(Some background information on this championship appears at the end of the document)

Corrections particularly to fill in full forenames names to liamobrien001@hotmail.com

Senior Boys 100m
100yds ( 1931 - 1969)

Michael O'Sullivan

Billy Phelan
Thomas Kelly
Thomas Daly
Michael Dunne
Michael Dunne

Pat Scannell

Pat Scannell

Noel Keane

Noel Keane
Michael Manning
Michael Manning
Donan Dempsey
Maurice Donegan
Liam Fennessy
Mick Lanigan

Wyndham Williams

Liam Silke

Denis Murray
David Broderick
Kevin O'Connor
Danny Murphy
Jim Feeney

Joe Cumiskey
Michael Manning
Brendan O'Regan
Brendan O'Regan
Gerry Hayes
Gary Coughlan
Jim O'Hare

Tim Crowe

Roll of Honour

Rockwell College

Waterpark College Waterford
Rockwell College

St Flannans Ennis

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

St Flannans Ennis

Presentation Brothers Cork

High School Clonmel

De La Salle Waterford

Christian Brothers College Cork
Mungret College Limerick

Rockwell College

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College

Limerick CBS

Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College

North Monastry CBS Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork

St Flannans Ennis

10.4

10.8
10.6
10.6
10.3
10.6

11.0
10.2
11.0
10.5
10.5
10.4
10.1
10.3
10.5
10.0
10.3
10.2
10.4
10.6
10.4
10.5
10.2
10.6
10.6
10.5
10.5
10.5
10.2
11.9
11.7



1972 Laurence Leavy
1973 Dermot Browne
1974 Robert Morgan
1975 Pat Fallon

1976 Denis Collins
1977 Jim Crotty

1978 John O'Kelly Lynch
1979 Owen Crotty
1980 Paul O'Brien
1981 Paul O'Brien
1982 Paul Sheedy
1983 Paul Sheedy
1984 Johnny Riordan
1985 Michael Kelly
1986 Kenneth Horgan
1987 Michael Kelly
1988 Paul Kelleher
1989 Darren Haddock
1990 Darren Haddock
1991 Carlton Haddock
1992 Carlton Haddock
1993 Daniel O'Sullivan
1994 Jeff Casey

1995 Kieran Murphy
1996 Eoin McCarthy
1997 Brian Cullinane
1998 Brendan Burke
1999 Ger O'Donoghue
2000 Timothy Flannery
2001 Darren O'Donovan
2002 Darren O'Donovan
2003 Peter Shallow
2004 Carl McNamara
2005 Derek Duff
2006 Derek Duff
2007 Chris Russell
2008 Chris Russell
2009 Nathan Jege
2010 David Killeen
2011 David Killeen
2012 Greg O'Shea
2013 Eoin O'Carroll
2014 Mark Varley
2015 Scott Gibson
2016 Joe Gibson

2017 Jamie Mitchell
2018 Shaun Benson
2019 Conor Morey

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Munchins Limerick

Rockwell College

Mungret College Limerick

Patrician Fethard

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Midleton College

Midleton College

Rockwell College

Borrisokane VS

Midleton CBS

Borrisokane VS

Farranferris Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork
Carrigaline CS

St Brendans Killarney

Nenagh CBS

John The Baptist Hospital

St Brendans Killarney

Nenagh CBS

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Rockwell College

Bruce College Cork

Glanmire CC

Hewitt College Cork

Waterpark College Waterford
Waterpark College Waterford

St Caimins CS Shannon

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Bandon Grammar School

Bandon Grammar School

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

St Flannans Ennis

Presentation Brothers Cork

11.2
111
11.4
111
113
10.9
10.9
11.9
10.6
11.2
10.9
10.8
111
10.6
11.8
111
11.3
10.8
10.8
10.8
11.0
11.0
111
11.6
11.0
11.0
10.9
10.8
NT
10.9
11.0
11.92
11.01
10.97
11.38
11.02
10.97
11.54
10.94
11.57
11.03
11.18
11.40
11.03
11.82
11.01
11.04
10.55

4.8

-3.6

2.6
3.2

-2.8

0.3

-4.2

0.6

-0.5

2.3



1931

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Senior Boys 200m
220yds ( 1931-1969 )

Michael O'Sullivan

Pat Scannell

Pat Scannell
John O'Donovan
Noel Keane
Michael Manning
Michael Manning
JLane

Donan Dempsey
Liam Fennessy
Michael McLoughlin
Cashel Riordan
Liam Silke

Billy Harris

Billy Harris

David Broderick
Brian O'Neill

Joe Cumiskey
Joe Cumiskey
Michael Manning
Ray Comiskey
Brendan O'Regan
Gerry Hayes
Gary Coughlan

F O'hAonghusa
Tim Crowe
Laurence Leavy
Dermot Browne
Robert Morgan
Pat Fallon

Denis Collins

Jim Crotty

John O'Kelly Lynch
Owen Crotty
Kieran Finn

Paul O'Brien

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork

St Flannans Ennis

High School Clonmel

De La Salle Waterford

Christian Brothers College Cork
Mungret College Limerick

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Tralee CBS

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College

North Monastry CBS Cork

Ennis CBS

St Flannans Ennis

St Munchins Limerick

Rockwell College

Mungret College Limerick

Patrician Fethard

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Salesian Pallaskenry

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

21.2

25.7
23.5
25.4
24.5
23.4
24.0
24.8
24.0
24.8
23.5
23.7
23.7
23.8
23.2
23.7
23.2
23.5
22.9
23.5
24.0
21.8
23.1
24.0
24.2
23.7
23.1
21.8
23.9
22.6
23.6
22.9
22.2
23.8
21.8
22.6



1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

Paul Sheedy

Paul Sheedy

Paul O'Regan
Paul O'Regan
Aidan O'Regan
Michael Kelly
Niall Boland
David Power
Gary Ryan

Tom Cummins
Sean O'Sullivan
Michael Hallahan
Brian Liddy
Kieran Murphy
Eoin McCarthy
Thomas Coman
Thomas Coman
Timothy Flannery
Darren Coughlan
Darren O'Donovan
Darren O'Donovan
Maurice Donoghue
Carl McNamara
Derek Duff
Derek Duff

Chris Russell
Chris Russell

Billy Ryan

David Killeen
David Killeen
Greg O'Shea

Paul Murphy
Steven Walsh
Stephen Walsh
Joey Henchy
Jamie Mitchell
Conor Morey
Colin Doyle

Senior Boys 300yds

Billy Phelan
Billy Phelan

S Saidleir

N McCarthy
Michael Dunne

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Midleton College

Midleton College

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Borrisokane VS

Presentation Brothers Cork

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Nenagh CBS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Killorglin CC

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Glenstal Abbey School

Carrigaline CS

St Brendans Killarney

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Nenagh CBS

Hamilton High School Bandon

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
De La Salle Waterford

Bruce College Cork

Glanmire CC

Hewitt College Cork

Waterpark College Waterford

Waterpark College Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

Bandon Grammar School

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

Presentation Brothers Cork

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown

Waterpark College Waterford
Waterpark College Waterford
St Colmans Fermoy
Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

22.5
221
22.0
221
22.8
22.5
22.8
22.4
22.5
22.5
22.0
23.2
22.9
23.1
22.2
22.2
22.6
22.5
221
21.8
221
23.62
22.50
22.20
22.60
22.74
21.90
22.83
22.37
23.64
22.14
22.09
23.23
22.42
22.92
22.94
22.32
21.80

NT
35.8
36.2
34.0
34.2

1.2

-4.4

2.8

-3.5

2.6

-3.9
-2.2

0.0
0.7



1931

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975

Senior Boys 400m
440yds (1931 - 1969 )

Michael O'Sullivan

Pat Scannell
Cornelius Lynch
M Gillespie
Gary Horgan
Tim McGrath
Brian Coffey

M Murphy
Liam Fennessy
Michael McLoughlin
T Waldron
Brian Murray
Billy Harris

Billy Harris
David Broderick
Brian O'Neill
lan Hamilton
lan Hamilton
Pat Sheppard
Sean Ryan

Ger McKeown
Joe Adams

Billy Bolster
Bernard Lynch
Tim Crowe

Tim Crowe
Eddie Cogan
Peter Morgan
Anthony Power

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

St Colmans Fermoy

Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Sullivans Quay Cork

High School Clonmel

De La Salle Waterford

Sullivans Quay Cork

Presentation Brothers Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Tralee CBS

Presentation Brothers Cobh
Presentation Brothers Cobh
Presentation Brothers Cork

Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Patrician Academy Mallow
Farranferris Cork

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

Mungret College Limerick

Mungret College Limerick

Rockwell College

55.2

55.2
57.4
55.2
55.6
53.6
55.4
55.0
55.0
53.0
54.8
54.5
53.0
52.5
53.9
53.4
53.6
51.4
54.4
54.5
52.1
52.4
53.2
52.9
54.1
52.7
52.6
52.2
52.3



1976 Paudie Cronin
1977 Adrian Barry
1978 Adrian Barry
1979 John Joseph Barry
1980 Kieran Finn

1981 Michael Morrissey
1982 G McMahon
1983 John Cody

1984 Paul O'Regan
1985 Paul O'Regan
1986 Aidan O'Regan
1987 Aidan O'Regan
1988 Alan Clooney
1989 Liam Clinton
1990 Gary Ryan

1991 Mark Smyth
1992 Mark Smyth
1993 O O'Keeffe

1994 Jermey Desmond
1995 Brian Liddy

1996 Michael Esmonde
1997 Thomas Coman
1998 Thomas Coman
1999 Joe O'Donnell
2000 Brian Murphy
2001 Brian Murphy

2002 Maurice O'Donoghue

2003 Liam O'Brien
2004 Frank Daly
2005 Michael Dillon

2006 Ciaran O'Driscoll Collins
2007 Ciaran O'Driscoll Collins

2008 Billy Ryan
2009 Billy Ryan
2010 Patrick Maher
2011 James Green
2012 Ben Kiely
2013 Paul Murphy
2014 Paul Murphy
2015 Scott Gibson
2016 Jamie Mitchell
2017 Tony Odubote
2018 Jack Pender
2019 Shane Aherne

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Dunmanway VS

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
Salesian Pallaskenry
Nenagh CBS

St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
St Pauls Waterford

Scoil Stiofain Naofa Cork
Nenagh CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
St Munchins Limerick
Bandon Grammar School
Glenstal Abbey School
Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

St Augustines Dungarvan
Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
De La Salle Waterford
Midleton CBS

St Munchins Limerick
Listowel CC

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford
Davis College Mallow

Comeragh College Carrick-on-Suir

Tramore CBS

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
Bandon Grammar School
Ard Scoil Ris Limerick
Rice College Ennis

High School Clonmel
Rochestown College

53.4
515
50.3
51.9
49.4
51.8
515
50.4
49.3
50.4
49.2
49.2
50.7
50.0
50.3
49.6
49.3
53.5
515
49.6
511
49.8
48.3
50.1
50.1
49.6
50.7
51.50
49.97
50.75
50.89
51.54
49.27
49.38
49.06
49.77
50.14
49.54
50.00
47.60
49.64
50.13
51.90
49.58



1937

Senior Boys 800m

880yds ( 1937 - 1969 )

R Bevin

1938 J Beckett
1939 J Fitzpatrick
1940 J Fitzpatrick

1941

1947
1948
1949
1950

G Kelly

P Fitzgerald
lan Cotton

G Healy

M Gillespie

1951 James Hynes
1952 Tom Murphy

1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958

P Duffy

Don McDonald

D O'Driscoll

Edward ('Ted') O'Brien
Michael O'Leary
Michael O'Leary

1959 Jerry Murray
1960 Austin Ivors

1961

Micheal Hough

1962 J Barrett

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

North Monastry CBS Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

Christian Brothers College Cork

Presentation Brothers Cork
Glenstal Abbey School
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Colmans Fermoy
Rockwell College

Sullivans Quay Cork

St Flannans Ennis
Rochestown College
Sullivans Quay Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College
Presentation Brothers Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

St Flannans Ennis
Presentation Brothers Cork

NT
NT
2.15.6
NT
2154

2.15.6
2.04.2
2114
2.10.4
2.19.5
2.05.1
2.06.4
2.07.4
2.10.1
2.07.5
2.10.0
2.10.0
2.12.0
2.05.2
2.05.8
2.09.2



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

lan Hamilton

lan Hamilton

Jim Leahy

Ger McKeown
Ger McKeown
Joe Adams

Billy Bolster
Bernard Lynch
Jerry Kiernan
Donal Ryan

Niall O'Shaughnessy
Peter Morgan
Declan O'Mahony
Seamus Ryan
Tommy Moloney
Tommy Moloney
Brian O'Regan
Peter Gleeson
Ger Ryan

Kieran Mullins
Bernard O'Sullivan
Bernard O'Sullivan
Finbarr O'Mahony
Geoffery Sheehan
Aidan O'Regan
Anthony O'Keeffe
Pat Calanan

P J O'Rourke

P J O'Rourke
Kieran McKeown
Kieran McKeown
Oisin Crowley
Brian Murray
Ivan Leane

Denis Murphy
Paul Carroll
Thomas Quaid
lan O'Donovan
Liam Reale

James Ledingham
Richard Byrne
John Shine

Brian Markham
David McCarthy
Niall Tuohy

Keith Maher

Liam Markham
Cathal O'Connor

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Presentation Brothers Cobh
Presentation Brothers Cobh
Rockwell College

Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Patrician Academy Mallow
Farranferris Cork

St Michaels Listowel
Presentation Brothers Cork

St Munchins Limerick
Mungret College Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Mitchelstown CBS

Nenagh CBS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
De La Salle Waterford
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Charleville CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
St Marys Newport

St Marys Newport

Deerpark CBS Cork

North Monastry CBS Cork
Hamilton High School Bandon
St Sheelans Templemore

St Brendans Killarney
Mayfield Commmunity School
North Monastry CBS Cork
Dromcollogher CC

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
John The Baptist Hospital

St Augustines Dungarvan
North Monastry CBS Cork
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
Newtown School Waterford
Nenagh CBS

St Flannans Ennis

St Caimins CS Shannon

2.06.7
1.56.5
2.00.6
2.06.0
2.02.5
1.59.3
2.01.3
1.59.7
2.04.6
1.59.4
1.57.0
2.00.1
2.03.1
2.02.9
1.58.0
1.54.3
2.01.8
1.55.8
1.59.1
2.08.4
1.58.1
1.59.7
2014
1.57.8
1.54.3
1.54.0
1.55.4
1.57.4
1.55.0
1.56.5
1.59.4
1.55.8
2.02.9
1.57.3
1.58.3
1.55.7
1.54.1
1.59.3
1.50.8
1.57.7
1.57.13
1.59.00
1.55.80
1.52.74
1.53.80
1.57.17
2.00.36
1.59.05



2011 Dean Cronin
2012 Dean Cronin
2013 Sean Tobin
2014 Conor Walter
2015 Gary O'Sullivan
2016 Conor O'Driscoll
2017 Conor O'Driscoll
2018 Conor Ryan
2019 Ben Deasy

Senior Boys 1500m
1 Mile (1948 - 1969 )

1948 John Sheehy
1949 B Cussen

1950 S Curran

1951 Patrick Leonard
1952 Patrick Leonard
1953 J Carney

1954 Don McDonald
1955 Tom O'Riordan
1956 Edward ('Ted') O'Brien
1957 Michael Moran
1958 Declan Campion
1959 Declan Campion
1960 John D Murphy
1961 Micheal Hough
1962 Larry Phelan

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
High School Clonmel
Rochestown College

De La Salle Macroom
Carrigaline CS

Carrigaline CS

Our Ladys Templemore

St Flannans Ennis

Farranferris Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
St Flannans Ennis

St Colmans Fermoy

St Colmans Fermoy

St Flannans Ennis
Rochestown College
Tralee CBS

Rockwell College

High School Clonmel
Salesian Pallaskenry
Salesian Pallaskenry
Patrician Academy Mallow
St Flannans Ennis

De La Salle Waterford

1.55.80
1.58.57
1.50.23
1.55.44
2.00.14
2.00.35
1.59.57
2.01.28
2.00.12

5.09.8
5.16.4
4.32.2
5.05.9
4.56.4
4.55.4
4.54.5
4.54.5
4.47.6
4.56.0
4.57.1
4.38.0
4.50.3
4.41.7
4.53.5



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

R Shannon

Eric Hopkins

Jim Leahy

Ger McKeown
Finbarr White
Paul Horan
Tadgh O'Donoghue
Tadgh O'Donoghue
Jerry Kiernan

Des O'Connor
Phil English

Eddie Hartnett
Declan O'Mahony
Noel Shannon
Tommy Moloney
Frank O'Mara
Brian O'Regan
Kieran Stack
Gerard O'Callaghan
Cyril Whelan

Noel Stack

B Kelly

Frank Conway

Bill Mullaney
Stephen Mohan
Frank Hanley
Frank Hanley
Mark Carroll

P J O'Rourke
Darren Keenan
Darren Keenan
Oisin Crowley
Oisin Crowley
David Coade

Paul Carroll

Paul Carroll
Shane O'Shaughnessy
Shane Power
Sean Conroy
Brian Farrell
James Ledingham
Philip Conway
Ciaran O'Lionaird
David McCarthy
David McCarthy
Craig Murphy
Liam Markham
Liam Markham

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Ennis CBS

Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Limerick CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Mungret College Limerick
Kenmare

Kenmare

St Michaels Listowel

Tipperary VS

Tipperary VS

Fermoy CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Thurles CBS

St Munchins Limerick
Mitchelstown CBS

Doneraile CBS

Christian Brothers College Cork
Nenagh CBS

Listowel VS

De La Salle Waterford
Intermediate School Killorglin
Thurles CBS

Maria Immaculata Dunmanway
St Clements Limerick

St Clements Limerick

North Monastry CBS Cork

St Marys Newport

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Hamilton High School Bandon
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Mayfield Commmunity School
Central Technical Institute Clonmel
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork

St Augustines Dungarvan
Waterpark College Waterford
De La Salle Macroom

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Augustines Dungarvan
Douglas CS

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

4.49.9
4.35.6
4.32.4
4.47.6
4.36.1
4.31.8
4.39.3
4.08.8
4.15.1
4.06.2
4.11.4
4.13.7
4.17.8
4.12.7
4.08.2
4.00.1
4.19.1
4.15.7
4.05.2
4.14.0
4.01.0
4.01.0
4.16.3
4.04.0
4.02.6
3.55.4
3.53.8
3.525
4.01.4
4.04.6
4.10.8
3.58.2
4.06.5
4.13.2
4.12.8
3.57.5
4.00.4
4.48.8
3.58.3
4.08.1
4.20.46
4.10.48
4.02.32
4.02.62
3.59.88
3.59.32
4.24.31
4.13.49



2011 Shane Quinn

2012 Sean Tobin

2013 Sean Tobin

2014 Liam Hennessy
2015 Luke Horgan

2016 Luke Horgan

2017 Charlie O'Donovan
2018 Charlie O'Donovan
2019 Darragh McElhinney

Senior Boys 5000m
3 miles ( 1963 -1969)

1963 Jim Leahy

1964 Jim Leahy

1965 Donal Walsh

1966 Donal Walsh

1967 Neil Cusack

1968 Neil Cusack

1969 Tadgh O'Donoghue

7

De La Salle Waterford
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Coaiste Pobail Bantry

Rockwell College
Rockwell College

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
St Munchins Limerick

St Munchins Limerick
Kenmare

4.02.88
3.54.73
3.50.54
4.18.46
4.16.14
4.24.35
4.17.82
4.05.09
3.49.42

16.05.2
16.04.7
15.17.2
14.57.2
15.47.8
15.08.0
15.43.0



1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017

Neil Cusack
Tony Ryan

Des O'Connor
Phil English

John Treacy
John Downey
Anthony O'Neill
M Foley

Paul Moloney
Marcus O'Sullivan
Liam Griffin
Richard O'Flynn
Bill Lacey
Donncha O'Mahony
John Allen

J Fleming
Stephen Gibbons
J Moloney

Jer Twomey
Eddie O'Carroll
Declan O'Callaghan
John Murray
David Healy
David Healy
Padraig Buckley
Mark Radley
Thomas Carey
Dermot Galvin
Paul O'Reilly

Tim Murphy
Robert Wade
Robert Wafe
Mark Hanrahan
Jamie McCarthy
Andrew Ledwith
Kieran Cunningham
Ferdia O'hAodha
Ferdia O'hAodha
Patrick Hogan
Conor Rochford
Ryan Creech
Jake O'Regan
Phillip Crowley
Steven Rooney
Kyle Larkin

David Fox
Fearghal Curtin
Micheal Power

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Munchins Limerick
Dungarvan CBS
Tipperary VS

Tipperary VS

St Anns Cappoquin
Tipperary CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
Limerick CBS

St Munchins Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Tralee VS

Hamilton High School Bandon
De La Salle Waterford

Colaiste an Chroi Naofa Carraig na bhFear

Croom VS

Castleisland VS

Hamilton High School Bandon
St Endas CS Limerick
Charleville CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Douglas CS

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Dungarvan CBS

St Josephs Newport

St Josephs CC Kilkee
North Monastry CBS Cork
St Aidans CC Cork

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas
North Monastry CBS Cork
Douglas CS

Kinsale CS

North Monastry CBS Cork
St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
De La Salle Waterford
Abbey CC Waterford
Glanmire CC

Kilkee CC

Glanmire CC

Ennis CC

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick
Christian Brothers College Cork
Midleton CBS

St Augustines Dungarvan

15.26.4
15.02.0
15.05.8
15.19.5
14.47.3
16.08.0
17.15.8
16.46.2
16.00.6
16.05.6
15.50.0
14.59.6
15.09.4
15.41.7
15.33.7
16.12.0
15.36.3
15.46.8
15.16.5
15.04.8
14.58.8
15.07.0
14.46.3
17.02.7
15.36.4
15.33.5
15.05.0
15.54.6
15.21.5
15.39.7
15.28.9
15.14.1
15.28.0
15.23.0
14.54.45
16.34.50
16.21.99
16.02.87
15.32.0
17.07.48
15.28.34
16.33.22
16.42.58
16.19.18
16.11.76
15.51.25
16.22.57
15.15.61



/ .
d Athletics

Ireland

2018 Hugo Blair Waterpark College Waterford 16.18.97
2019 Jake McCarthy Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal 15.58.71

Senior Boys 110m( 99cm ) Hurdles
120yds ( 1937 and 1955 - 1929 ) 100yds (1938 - 1954 )




1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

John O'Neill Mulcahy
Reggie O'Shea
Reggie O'Shea

D Ceitinn

R Flavin

Pat Hurley
Eddie Cotter
Michael Canty
Michael Canty
Denis Murphy

Patrick Grattan-Bellew

James Ennis
Desmond Mullins
M Dromey

Sean Murphy
Billy Carroll
Olainn Dempsey
Pat McGrath
Walter Halley
Walter Halley
Michael Hederman
Jim Sheehy

Jim Sheehy
Gerry Lively

Tim O'Mahony
Peter Gill

L Mooney

John ) Byrne
Michael Kennedy
Barry Staveley
Eddie Sheehan

M Whyte

John Hunter
Brendan Moran

J Power

Gerard McLoughlin
lan Hope Ross
Gerard Horan
Denis Finnerty
Michael Morrissey
Ger Horan

Daniel Kennefick
Eamonn Small
Eamonn Small
Colm Moran
Leonard Waugh
Leonard Waugh

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Waterpark College Waterford
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Colmans Fermoy

St Colmans Fermoy

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Nenagh CBS

Rockwell College

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

Glenstal Abbey School

De La Salle Macroom

De La Salle Macroom

Rockwell College

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Munchins Limerick

Rockwell College

Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College

St Colmans Fermoy

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Colaiste lognaid Ris Cork
Newtown School Waterford

St Flannans Ennis

Cobh VS

Rockwell College

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Ashton School Cork

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College

Hamilton High School Bandon
Hamilton High School Bandon

15.6
16.0
14.9
135
14.0

15.0
15.8
14.6
14.4
13.6
14.1
14.2
13.9
17.2
16.0
16.0
15.9

15.9
15.2
16.7
15.1
16.4
16.5
17.0
16.7
17.0
16.2
16.3
16.0
16.5
16.4
17.0
15.5
16.0
15.9
16.4
16.4
14.9
15.6
15.5
15.9
15.9
14.8
15.9
15.2
14.9



1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

David Sheehan
Darren Haddock
Carlton Haddock
Carlton Haddock
Meldon McNamara
Meldon McNamara
Derek Hayes

Derek Hayes
Brendan Burke
Rory Liddane
Timothy Flannery
Timothy Flannery
Timothy Flannery
Shane Cullinane
Shane Cullinane
Shane Cullinane
Nigel O'Gorman
Eoin Hannon

Eoin Hannon

Oisin Brogan
Edmond O’Halloran
Edmund O'Halloran
P J Galvin

Daniel Colbert
Daniel Colbert

Sam Healy

Not Contested
Jack Murphy
Daniel Ryan

No Finisher

Joseph McEvoy

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

St Munchins Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
John the Baptist CS Hospital
Ard Scoil Ris Limerick
Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Scoil Ruain Killenaule

Our Ladys Templemore
Our Ladys Templemore
Newtown School Waterford
Rochestown College
Rochestown College
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Midleton CBS

Midleton CBS

Carrigaline CS

Christian Brothers College Cork
Thurles CBS

St Annes CC Killaloe

14.4
13.9
14.7
14.1
15.4
15.2
16.3
14.3
14.7
15.1
15.3
NT
16.1
15.1
16.39
15.17
15.94
15.49
15.00
17.98
15.82
14.94
17.80
a McCullough
15.43
15.27

15.63
15.15

15.17

0.4

-4.0

1.0
2.7

-3.3

-3.1
-1.0

2.5



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Senior Boys 400m Hurdles ( 91.4cm )

1970 T O'Brien

1971 Tim Crowe

1972 Tim Crowe

1973 Eddie Cogan
1974 Peter Morgan
1975 Neil McGrath
1976 ) Power

1977 Adrian Barry
1978 Adrian Barry
1979 Denis Finnerty
1980 Denis Finnerty
1981 Michael Morrissey
1982 Ger Horan

1983 Tom Sheehan
1984 Paul O'Regan
1985 Paul O'Regan
1986 Aidan O'Regan
1987 Aidan O'Regan
1988 Tom Hallahan
1989 Tom Hallahan
1990 Colm Tobin

1991 Mark Ismail
1992 John Ryan

1993 Brian Long

1994 Enda Donnelly
1995 Brian Liddy

1996 Austin Flavin
1997 Austin Flavin
1998 David Courtney
1999 Eamonn O'Donnell
2000 Timothy Flannery
2001 Bryan McCarthy
2002 Ronan Foulkes
2003 Ronan Foulkes
2004 Barry Upton
2005 Mark Dineen
2006 Brendan O'Connor
2007 Robert Guerin

2008 Christopher Murnane

2009 Patrick Maher
2010 Patrick Maher
2011 Ben Kiely

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis
Mungret College Limerick
Mungret College Limerick
Glenstal Abbey School

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Midleton College

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Bishopstown CS

Scoil Stiofain Naofa Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Scoil Stiofain Naofa Cork
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Nenagh CBS

St Augustines Dungarvan
Glenstal Abbey School

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
Rice College Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
Nenagh CBS

Youghal CBS

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
St Pauls Waterford
Douglas CS

Beara CS

St Munchins Limerick
Christian Brothers College Cork
Davis College Mallow
Davis College Mallow
Tramore CBS

60.4
64.1
59.2
60.9
56.2
62.7
59.9
57.2
56.6
57.9
56.8
58.9
57.7
59.0
56.6
56.3
54.5
56.6
56.4
54.7
56.0
58.8
57.6
63.1
61.6
57.2
55.9
56.6
58.2
58.5
57.8
61.0
57.8
57.86
56.00
59.37
65.70
69.46
56.87
55.09
53.20
56.10



2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004

Ben Kiely

Daniel Colbert
Brandon Arrey
Daniel O'Mahony
Diarmuid Clancy
Cathal Locke
Ciaran Nugent
Jake Vermeer

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Tramore CBS

Midleton CBS

Davis College Mallow

Rochestown College

Mean Scoil San Nicolas an Rinn
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Colaiste an Chraoibhin Fermoy
Comeragh College Carrick-on-Suir

Senior Boys 2000m Steeplechase

Neil Cusack

Phil English

Phil English

Phil English

Peter Morgan
Declan O'Mahony
Seamus Ryan
Terry McSweeney
Brendan Quinn
Jim Sheehan
Kieran Stack
Kieran Stack
Michael Kelleher
Garett Barry
Frank Conway
Frank Conway
Frank Conway
Alan Downing
Stephen Murphy
Declan O'Callaghan
John Murray
Trevor Foolkes
Trevor Foolkes
Mark Stewart
Carl Walsh
Robert McCormack
James Butler
Kieran Lynch

Joe O'Connor
Colm Coote

Liam Reale

Enda Malone
Peter Dalton
Philip Conway
Philip Conway

St Munchins Limerick
Tipperary VS

Tipperary VS

Tipperary VS

Mungret College Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Doneraile CBS

De La Salle Waterford
Nenagh CBS

Doneraile CBS

Doneraile CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Charleville CBS

Intermediate School Killorglin
Intermediate School Killorglin
Intermediate School Killorglin
Youghal CBS

St Munchins Limerick

North Monastry CBS Cork
Charleville CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork

St Endas CS Limerick

North Monastry CBS Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
North Monastry CBS Cork

St Endas CS Limerick
Rathkeale CC

Rice College Ennis

John The Baptist Hospital

St Josephs Spanish Point
North Monastry CBS Cork
Waterpark College Waterford
Waterpark College Waterford

54.13
55.74
56.81
58.05
56.58
54.84
58.07
58.21

6.10.8
6.22.0

NT
5.59.7
6.22.9
6.25.1
6.47.5
6.23.5
5.53.6
6.13.9
6.07.9
6.07.8
6.02.4
6.04.2
6.06.3
6.05.0
5.54.3
6.16.2
6.22.7
6.06.4
6.12.1
6.09.7
6.20.9
6.09.5
6.11.8
6.21.0
6.16.2
6.09.1
6.18.3
6.23.6
6.15.4
6.24.0
6.21.0
6.31.8
6.01.8



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

2005 Cathal Dennehy Ard Scoil Ris Limerick 6.27.6
2006 Diarmaid O'Foghlu St Augustines Dungarvan 6.23.5
2007 Mark Shalloe St Augustines Dungarvan 6.40.49
2008 Michael Carmody Castletroy Colllege Limerick 6.20.3
2009 Cathal O’Conner St Caimins CS Shannon 6.26.00
2010 Darragh Chesser CBS Sexton Street Limerick 6.24.1
2011 Danny Mullins St Gobans CC Bantry 6.31.70
2012 Michael Carey High School Clonmel 6.18.50
2013 Kyle Larkin Ard Scoil Ris Limerick 6.03.74
2014 Kyle Larkin Ard Scoil Ris Limerick 6.05.90
2015 Martin Keohane Presentation Brothers Cork 7.22.24
2016 Jamie Roche St Flannans Ennis 6.52.79
2017 Mark Twomey St Augustines Dungarvan 7.27.80
2018 Frank O'Brien Midleton CBS 6.25.88
2019 Frank O'Brien Midleton CBS 6.22.14
Senior Boys 3000m Walk
1982 Seamus Brosnan St Brendans Killarney 15.29.0
1983 Diarmuid Burke Rockwell College 15.55.7
1984 J G Sadlier St Munchins Limerick 17.03.6
1985 Joe Wolfe Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 14.49.1
1986 Joe Wolfe Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 14.02.0
1987 Brian Treacy St Nessans Limerick 15.27.0
1988 Mark Prenderville St Patricks Castleisland 15.20.7
1989 Mark Prenderville St Patricks Castleisland 13.24.4
1990 Denis McCarthy St Augustines Dungarvan 13.32.0
1991 Frank Lynch St Augustines Dungarvan 12.37.0
1992 Jamie Costin Dungarvan CBS 15.52.0
1993 Michael Dower Dungarvan CBS 15.59.0
1994 Jamie Costin Dungarvan CBS 13.19.0
1995 Jamie Costin Dungarvan CBS 12.55.6
1996 Robert Heffernan Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 13.49.5
1997 Robert Heffernan North Monastry CBS Cork 12.39.0
1998 Eamonn Cashin St Augustines Dungarvan 18.15.0
1999 Michael Fives St Augustines Dungarvan 20.27.0
2001 Joseph O'Halloran Causeway Comprehensive School 16.24.0
2002 Joseph O'Halloran Causeway Comprehensive School NT
2003 Thomas Cahin St Augustines Dungarvan 16.57.3
2004 Jason O'Brien St Augustines Dungarvan 21.36.0
2005 Padraig Healy St Augustines Dungarvan 18.39.7
2006 Padraig Healy St Augustines Dungarvan 18.39.7
2008 Niall Prenderville Pobalscoil Chorca Dhuibhne 14.26.4
2009 Dean Looby Central Technical Institute Clonmel 15.31.07
2010 Eoin O'Muircheartaigh Pobalscoil Chorca Dhuibhne 16.49.01

2011 Rob O'Neill Douglas CS 15.49.5




2012 Luke Hickey
2013 Ciaran Dee

2014 Evan Lynch

2015 Aaron Egan

2016 Anthony Tobin
2018 Geroid McMahon
2019 Conor Coleman

Senior Boys High Jump

1931 Patrick Guiney

1937 Austin Barry

1938 Reggie O'Shea
1939 Reggie O'Shea
1940 D Linehan

1941 Norman Fitzgerald

1947 T O'Foitheaihann
1948 G O'Ciosoig

1949 Denis O'Connor
1950 Eamonn O'Connor
1951 Eamonn O'Connor
1952 Tom Gibson

1953 Tom Gibson

1954 Michael McSweeney
1955 Michael McSweeney
1956 Mick Lanigan
1957 Ronnie Martin
1958 Pat O'Shea

1959 Ronnie Martin
1960 Brian Crowley
1961 Jim Sheehy

1962 John Moroney
1963 Jim Sheehy

1964 Jim Sheehy

1965 W O'Connell

1966 John Fitzgibbon
1967 C Downey

1968 C Downey

1969 John Healy

1970 W Egan

1971 Tim McFadden

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Dungarvan CBS

Colaiste Cluain Meala
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel

St Caimins CS Shannon

St Augustines Dungarvan

Patrician Academy Mallow

Waterpark College Waterford
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

St Flannans Ennis

North Monastry CBS Cork

St Augustines Dungarvan
Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

De La Salle Waterford

Christian Brothers College Cork
St Brendans Killarney
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
De La Salle Macroom

Rockwell College

De La Salle Macroom

De La Salle Macroom

St Colmans Fermoy

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Thurles CBS

St Munchins Limerick

St Augustines Dungarvan

15.53.36
17.11.12
12.43.12
12.46.04
13.39.01
13.33.57
21.02.72

1.65

1.56
1.57
1.52
1.60
1.52

1.60
1.60
1.63
1.60
1.66
1.63
1.68
1.69
1.83
1.75
1.64
1.75
1.68
1.57
1.68
1.63
1.77
1.78
1.68
1.73
1.68
1.65
1.68
1.57
1.68



1972 Barry Frazer

1973 Brendan Cronin
1974 Brendan Cronin
1975 Brendan Cronin
1976 Richard Fallon
1977 Frank Sweeney
1978 John Redmond
1979 Michael O'Connor
1980 Willie Guiry

1981 Diarmuid O'Donovan
1982 Diarmuid Quill
1983 Diarmuid Quill
1984 Kieran Mills

1985 Louis Crowe

1986 Barry Walsh

1987 Leslie Ruddock
1988 Ciaran Scully

1989 M Ryan

1990 Fergus O'Callaghan
1991 Antoine Burke
1992 Peter Ruby

1993 Antoine Burke
1994 Brian Carey

1995 Derek Hayes

1996 Derek Hayes

1997 Germiah Wallace
1998 Kevin Burke

1999 Ray Lennon

2000 Barry O'Brien
2001 Stephen Spillane
2002 Shane Cullinane
2003 Kenneth King
2004 Christopher Crowley
2005 Christopher Crowley
2006 lan Crowley

2007 Kevin Harty

2008 Andrew Kearney
2009 Andrew Kearney
2010 Shane O'Dwyer
2011 PJ Galvin

2012 PJ Galvin

2013 David Cussen
2014 David Cussen
2015 David Cussen
2016 Dion Ryan

2017 Peter-Paul Sauerland
2018 Joseph McEvoy
2019 Joseph McEvoy

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Midleton CBS

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Fethard

Ennis CBS

St Colmans Fermoy

Rockwell College

De La Salle Waterford

Glenstal Abbey School

Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

St Colmans Fermoy

Nenagh CBS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Ashton School Cork

Limerick CBS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Douglas CS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Davis College Mallow

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Colmans CC Midleton

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

St Nessans Limerick

St Colmans CC Midleton

Gairm Scoil Mhuire Thurles

Nenagh CBS

St Josephs Spanish Point

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Tralee CBS

Dungarvan CBS

Tralee CBS

Tralee CBS

Carrick-on-Suir CBS

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Waterpark

Pobalscoil Chorca Dhuibhne

St Annes CC Killaloe

St Annes CC Killaloe

1.65
1.80
1.82
1.89
1.80
1.90
1.85
1.85
1.90
1.83
191
1.93
1.95
1.89
2.00
191
1.89
1.90
1.88
1.85
1.80
1.95
1.75
1.75
1.89
1.84
1.87
1.89
1.88
1.85
1.75
1.75
2.01
1.80
1.75
1.75
1.70
1.70
191
1.90
1.85
2.05
2.10
2.00
1.80
1.70
1.90
1.90



Senior Boys Long Jump

1931 Michael O'Sullivan

1938 Billy Phelan
1939 Thomas Daly
1940 D Ceitinn

1941 Michael Hurley

1947 P Kelly

1948 S MacGabhann
1949 Gerald Kenny
1950 Denis O'Connor
1951 D Begley

1952 M Smith

1953 James Ennis
1954 Michael McSweeney
1955 Michael Moroney
1956 Tom Meagher
1957 Henry O'Clery
1958 M Hogan

1959 Pat McGrath
1960 Peter McKenna
1961 Frank Cogan
1962 Frank Cogan
1963 Jim Sheehy

1964 Jim Sheehy

1965 Pat Joe Cahalane

7

Rockwell College

Waterpark College Waterford

St Flannans Ennis
St Colmans Fermoy
St Colmans Fermoy

Castlemartyr College

St Flannans Ennis
Rockwell College

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Munchins Limerick

St Flannans Ennis
Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College

De La Salle Waterford
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School

St Brendans Killarney
Rockwell College

St Augustines Dungarvan
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
De La Salle Macroom

De La Salle Macroom
Rochestown College

6.10

6.03
5.92
6.12
6.13

5.87
6.22
5.94
6.13
5.89
6.17
5.98
6.21
6.20
5.93
6.06
5.98
5.97
5.88
6.24
6.55
6.36
6.63
6.24



1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Pat Brennan
Dermot Ashe
Joe Barry
Michael Golden
Walter O'Brien
Walter O'Brien
Robert Wilmot
Sean Reidy

Kevin O'Keeffe

J Leonard

Pat Shine

Gerard McLoughlin
Neil McCarthy
Pat O'Halloran
Pat O'Halloran
Joe Kennedy

Joe Kennedy
Malachy Sheridan
Kieran Mills
Kieran Mills

John Naughton
John Naughton
Kenneth O'Regan
Kenneth O'Regan
P J Galvin

P J Galvin
Michael Hallahan
Jim Morrison

Jim Morrison
Ross O'Callaghan
Anthony Finn
Eoin McGrath
Eoin McGrath
Eoin McGrath
Shane Thornton
Stephen Spillane
Tom Shanahan
Paul O'Flynn
Shane Cullinane
Christopher Crowley
Eoin Hannon
Eoin Hannon
David Quilligan
Nathan Jege
Conal O'Callaghan
Michael Godley
Eoin O'Carroll
David Cussen

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Munchins Limerick
Rockwell College

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Patrician Academy Mallow
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Bandon VS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
De La Salle Waterford

St Munchins Limerick
Limerick CBS

Cobh VS

St Munchins Limerick
Colaiste Muire Cobh
Colaiste Muire Cobh

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford
Rockwell College

St Colmans Fermoy

St Colmans Fermoy
Nenagh CBS

Nenagh CBS

Mercy Kinsale

Mercy Kinsale

Killorglin CC

Killorglin CC

Deerpark CBS Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College
Coachford College

St Brendans Killarney

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford
Mitchelstown CBS

Gairm Scoil Mhuire Thurles
Rathkeale CC

Scoil Mhuie Kanturk
Nenagh CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Our Ladys Templemore
Our Ladys Templemore
Patrician Academy Mallow
St Caimins CS Shannon
Brookfield College Tralee
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown

6.17
6.49
6.67
6.20
6.16
6.25
6.45
6.38
6.20
5.75
6.21
6.45
6.31
6.47
6.34
6.70
6.50
6.35
6.26
6.00
6.69
6.77
6.42
6.57
6.11
6.32
6.87
6.40
6.65
6.97
5.99
6.07
6.51
6.84
6.25
6.02
6.51
6.94
7.02
6.73
6.88
7.03
6.80
6.59
6.57
6.39
6.94
6.70

-1.7



2014 Eoin O'Carroll
2015 Sam Healy
2016 Daniel Ryan
2017 Shane Monogle
2018 James Murphy
2019 Darragh Miniter

Senior Boys Triple Jump

1937 Seamus O'Driscoll

1938 Billy Phelan
1939 Thomas Daly
1940 B MacConcoille
1941 Michael Hurley

1947 Sean O'Mathuna

1948 S MacGabhann
1949 Brian Murphy
1950 Denis O'Connor
1951 D Begley

1952 M Smith

1953 Tom Gibson
1954 Noel Murphy

1955 Michael McSweeney

1956 Sean Murphy
1957 K Smith

1958 Sean O'Dwyer
1959 Ronnie Martin

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Carrigaline CS

Thurles CBS

Ard Scoil na Mara Tramore
Ard Scoil na Mara Tramore
Ennistymon CBS

Rockwell College

Waterpark College Waterford
St Flannans Ennis

St Brendans Killarney

St Colmans Fermoy

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Flannans Ennis

Farranferris Cork

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Munchins Limerick

St Flannans Ennis

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

St Flannans Ennis

St Brendans Killarney
Christian Brothers College Cork

7.24
6.75
6.97
6.35
6.41
6.40

13.13
13.11
12.40
12.42
13.02

11.71
12.42
12.26
12.47
12.07
12.22
11.96
12.36
13.20
13.14
12.64
12.53
13.61

5.4



1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Hugh O'Callaghan
Walter Halley
David Martin
Jim Sheehy

Jim Sheehy
Michael O'Flynn
Rodney Hecksher
David Ashe
David Ashe
Bertie Smith
Tom Connors
Dermot Browne
Eddie Sheehan
Dermot Browne
Colm Cronin

Pat Kelly

Pat Shine

Paul Sheehan
Neil McCarthy
Neil McCarthy
John Battles
Tom O'Callaghan
Paul McGabhann
C Moloney
JWhelan

Kieran Mills
Kieran O'Keeffe
John Naughton
N Cunningham
Patrick Sheehan
P J Galvin

P J Galvin

Matt Burke
Graeme McCormack
David Murphy
David Murphy
David Ahern
Michael Murray
Michael Murray
Eoin McGrath
Tom O'Dwyer
Brian O'Leary
Gavin Smith
Conor Sheehy
Patrick Hurney
Gary Walsh
Kevin Harty

Niall Counihan

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

High School Clonmel
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School

De La Salle Macroom

De La Salle Macroom
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Dingle CBS

Bandon Grammar School
De La Salle Waterford
Rockwell College

St Colmans Fermoy
Rockwell College

North Monastry CBS Cork
Mount Sion Waterford
Limerick CBS

De La Salle Waterford

St Munchins Limerick

St Munchins Limerick
Salesian Pallaskenry

St Munchins Limerick

High School Clonmel
Mallow VS

De La Salle/Presentation Hospital
St Colmans Fermoy

De La Salle Waterford
Nenagh CBS

Patrician Academy Mallow
Presentation Brothers Cork
Killorglin CC

Killorglin CC

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Newtown School Waterford
De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

St Colmans Fermoy

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
De La Salle Waterford
Thurles CBS

Carrigaline CS

St Patricks CS Shannon
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
St Augustines Dungarvan
Tramore CBS

Dungarvan CBS

St Endas CS Limerick

12.20
12.56
12.99
13.25
13.25
12.55
12.09
13.18
13.35
12.75
12.92
12.60
12.95
12.69
14.31
13.11
13.18
13.42
13.86
14.22
13.85
12.81
13.41
12.60
12.73
12.65
12.73
13.27
13.12
12.68
13.30
13.56
12.73
12.00
12.85
13.46
13.38
13.43
14.16
13.39
13.25
11.64
12.21
13.03
12.91
11.64
12.06
13.69



2008

Lunga Balman

2009 Timmy Harrington

2010

Not contested

2011 Sean Archer
2012 Sean Archer

2013
2014
2015
2016

Michael Grimes
Eoin O'Carroll
Darren Prout
Des Kelleher

2017 James Murphy
2018 Adam Dooley

2019

Wymin Sivakumar

Senior Boys Pole Vault

1940 J Conlon

1941

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1954
1955

P O'Keeffe

P Kelly

L O'Domhnaill
Myles Fitzgerald

C O'Brien

Eamonn O'Connor

S Coakley

D McDonagh
Terence O'Callaghan
Eddie Casey

F Hurley

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Ennis CC
Kinsale CS

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Presentation Ballingarry

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Ard Scoil na Mara Tramore

Colaiste Pobail Ros Cre

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown

Castlemartyr College
St Colmans Fermoy

Castlemartyr College

Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
De La Salle Macroom

North Monastry CBS Cork
Limerick CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
Limerick CBS

High School Clonmel

High School Clonmel

St Colmans Fermoy

12.01
13.00

12.91
13.80
12.37
13.29
12.80
10.92
12.05
12.12
13.81

2.62
2.74

3.05
2.84
2.74
2.74
3.20
2.84
2.74
2.90
2.90
3.05

-2.0

Tie
Tie



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

1957 Cecil Roddy De La Salle Waterford 3.12
1958 William Lee Rockwell College 2.97
1959 Pat McGrath Rockwell College 3.28
1960 Colman Sweeney De La Salle Macroom 2.97
1961 Louis Bermudez Rockwell College 3.58
1962 Michael Foley De La Salle Waterford 2.97
1963 Jim Sheehy De La Salle Macroom 3.12
1964 John Moroney Rockwell College 3.20
1965 Percy Hecksher Rockwell College 3.73
1966 Rodney Hecksher Rockwell College 3.05
1967 Rodney Hecksher Rockwell College 3.51
1968 David Booth Glenstal Abbey School 3.35
1969 David Booth Glenstal Abbey School 3.51
1970 Gearoid Bradley Glenstal Abbey School 3.43
1971 Jason Hecksher Rockwell College 3.35
1972 Donal Quinn St Munchins Limerick 3.58
1973 Donal Quinn St Munchins Limerick 3.51
1974 Liam Hennessy St Augustines Dungarvan 3.81
1975 Liam Hennessy St Augustines Dungarvan 3.51
1976 Des O'Sullivan St Flannans Ennis 3.20
1977 Des O'Sullivan St Flannans Ennis 3.65
1978 Mark Dennehy Glenstal Abbey School 3.50
1979 John Hartnett St Colmans Fermoy 3.82
1980 Pat Lanagan Ryan Thurles CBS 3.50
1981 Malachy Sheridan Rockwell College 3.53
1982 Malachy Sheridan Rockwell College 4.06
1983 Malachy Sheridan Rockwell College 3.90
1984 Terry Connolly Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 3.70
1985 Terry Connolly Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 3.50
1986 James Nolan Rockwell College 3.50
1987 James Nolan Rockwell College 3.65
1988 Donagh Sheridan Rockwell College 3.50
1989 Donagh Sheridan Rockwell College 4.10
1990 James Finn Rockwell College 3.60
1991 Barry Doocy St Augustines Dungarvan 3.10
1992 Joseph Naughton Nenagh CBS 3.65
1993 David O'Sullivan Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 2.60
1994 Eugene Fortune Rockwell College 3.20
1995 Conleth Ryan Rockwell College 3.20
1996 Brian Deasy Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 3.60
1997 Brian Deasy Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 3.70
1998 Ronan Curran St Augustines Dungarvan 3.80
1999 Gary Hurney St Augustines Dungarvan 3.70
2000 Liam Houlihan St Augustines Dungarvan 3.00
2001 Liam Houlihan St Augustines Dungarvan

2002 LiamHoulihan St Augustines Dungarvan 3.20
2003 Stephen Kett St Augustines Dungarvan 2.60

2004 Kevin Downey Mitchelstown CBS 2.80




/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

2005 Sean Noonan Christian Brothers College Cork 3.50
2006 Mark Bannon St Augustines Dungarvan 3.80
2007 Darren Dunford St Augustines Dungarvan 2.90
2008 Roy Kelly Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal 2.40
2009 Thomas Houlihan St Augustines Dungarvan 3.00
2010 Thomas Houlihan St Augustines Dungarvan 4.20
2011 Martin Houlihan St Augustines Dungarvan 3.20
2012 Jonathan Foley Presentation Milltown 3.80
2013 Conor Kavanagh St Augustines Dungarvan 3.40
2014 Conor Kavanagh St Augustines Dungarvan 3.20
2015 Seamie Fennell St Augustines Dungarvan 4.21
2016 Yuri Kanash St Augustines Dungarvan 4.25
2017 Not Contested

2018 Diarmuid Harty St Augustines Dungarvan 3.60
2019 Diarmuid Harty St Augustines Dungarvan 3.60

Senior Boys Shot Put ( 6kg)
6.25Kg (1971t02001) 12lb(1937-1970)

1937 M Kelleher Rochestown College 10.71
1938 Thomas Kelly Rockwell College 10.86
1939 Hugo Flinn Christian Brothers College Cork 12.44

1940 Hugo Flinn Christian Brothers College Cork 13.74




1941

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992

D Healy

John Hennessy
Dermot O'Sullivan
Dermot O'Sullivan
T Ryan

Tom Nesdale

Pat O'Callaghan
Pat O'Callaghan
Terence O'Callaghan
Seamus Mullins
Seamus Mullins
Kevin Prendergast
Kevin Prendergast
Hugh O'Callaghan
Hugh O'Callaghan
Anthony Egar
Sean Lomasney
Robert Widger
Michael O'Gorman
Philip Conway
Rodney Hecksher
Rodney Hecksher
Pat Hartigan
Michael Kelly
Conor O'Luasa
Hugh McGuire
Hugh McGuire
Hugh McGuire
Kevin Tyrrell

John Harte

Joe Brice

Michael Power
Tom Crotty

Denis McSweeney
Denis McSweeney
Carl Egan

Frank O'Brien
Frank O'Brien
David Williams
Michael O'Brien
Colm Moran
Peter Galvin

S O'Brien

Michael Ahearne
Michael Ahearne
John Mulkere

Pat Nangle

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Rockwell College

Farranferris Cork
Castlemartyr College
Castlemartyr College
Limerick CBS
Presentation Brothers Cork
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
Rockwell College
Rockwell College

High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
Rockwell College
Rochestown College

High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
Rockwell College
Rockwell College
Rockwell College
Limerick CBS

Kilrush CBS

Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
Rockwell College
Rockwell College
Rockwell College

Mount Sion Waterford

St Colmans Fermoy

St Augustines Dungarvan
Rockwell College
Christian Brothers College Cork
Tralee CBS

Tralee CBS

Rockwell College
Dungarvan CBS
Dungarvan CBS

Rockwell College

St Augustines Dungarvan
Rockwell College

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Brendans Killarney

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan

10.16

10.74
11.71
12.52
10.75
11.25
12.38
13.74
12.34
13.03
13.18
13.96
15.95
14.95
15.14
13.42
14.14
13.13
13.51
16.05
13.92
14.64
15.75
14.05
12.89
11.40
11.58
12.43
13.40
13.15
14.17
13.18
13.46
13.84
14.42
11.68
14.58
14.57
12.80
12.95
15.49
12.84
12.65
14.52
15.26
14.30
13.84



1993 John Mulkere
1994 John Leahy

1995 Jason Flynn

1996 John Leahy

1997 Michael Morrissey
1998 Michael Morrissey
1999 Robert Ford

2000 Geoffrey Mullins
2001 Geoffrey Mullins
2002 Eoin Leen

2003 Conor Magee
2004 James Nagle

2005 James Nagle

2006 Pawel Hazler
2007 Daniel Clifford
2008 Dale Kennedy
2009 Anton Katayev
2010 Diarmuid Hickey
2011 Diarmuid Hickey
2012 Patrick McSweeney
2013 Colin Kingston
2014 Eoin Hanrahan
2015 Micheal Dineen
2016 James French
2017 Daniel Ryan

2018 Padraig O'Callaghan
2019 Jack Ryan

7

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Itas Abbeyfeale

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Flannans Ennis
Salesian Pallaskenry
Salesian Pallaskenry
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Glenstal Abbey School

Intermediate School Killorglin
Intermediate School Killorglin

Bishopstown CS

Intermediate School Killorglin

Abbey CC Waterford
St Clements Limerick
Carrigaline CS
Carrigaline CS

Hamilton High School Bandon

Bandon Grammar School
St Flannans Ennis

Newtown School Waterford

Bandon Grammar School
Thurles CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Thurles CBS

15.56
14.21
14.27
15.33
12.37
13.60
12.97
13.19
15.28
16.36
11.66
12.82
13.16
12.68
12.74
12.76
11.49
13.46
14.42
13.31
12.92
12.50
10.96
13.77
15.04
10.86
13.10



1948
1949
1950
1951

1952 Jeremiah Thackaberry

1953

1954 Terence O'Callaghan

1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Senior Boys Discus ( 1.75kg )
3.3lb (1948 - 1970)

Dermot O'Sullivan
Dermot O'Sullivan
Donal Buckley

P Harrington

Pat O'Callaghan

D Geary

Kevin Prendergast
Brian O'Callaghan
Kevin Prendergast
Hugh O'Callaghan
Hugh O'Callaghan
Bernie Hartigan
Brian Egan

Robert Widger
Philip Conway
Philip Conway
Michael Roberts
Rodney Hecksher
Pat Hartigan
Michael Kelly
Conor O'Luasa

1971 John Shortall

1972
1973
1974

Hugh McGuire
D Sheehy
Colm Cronin

1975 Joe Brice
1976 Joe Brice

1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

Gerry Hurley
Denis McSweeney
Denis McSweeney
Denis McSweeney
Declan Hayes
Frank O'Brien
Frank O'Brien
David Williams
Barry Walsh

Barry Walsh
Gabriel Fulcher
Pat Hartigan
Michael Aherne
Michael Ahearne
Mark Monaghan

Castlemartyr College
Castlemartyr College
Rochestown College
Rochestown College
Rockwell College

High School Clonmel

High School Clonmel
Limerick CBS

Rockwell College

High School Clonmel
Rockwell College

High School Clonmel

High School Clonmel
Limerick CBS

Glenstal Abbey School
High School Clonmel
Rockwell College
Rockwell College

Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College
Limerick CBS

Kilrush CBS

Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
Fethard CBS

Rockwell College

Ennis CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Munchins Limerick

St Augustines Dungarvan
Tralee CBS

Tralee CBS

Maria Immaculata Dunmanway
Dungarvan CBS
Dungarvan CBS

Rockwell College
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Rockwell College
Limerick CBS

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
De La Salle Waterford

34.44
41.94
37.68
34.65
32.99
38.58
37.52
36.40
30.53
31.62
46.25
41.64
41.15
47.02
46.77
39.07
40.22
46.53
37.82
41.15
40.63
39.17
39.62
34.44
36.40
38.58
41.90
43.10
44.20
37.62
41.98
48.64
51.75
31.45
49.66
48.34
38.94
43.00
50.00
41.68
41.32
41.10
45.30
38.72



1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Pat Nangle

Brian Whitty

John Leahy

Jason Flynn

John Leahy
Michael Morrissey
Brendan Burke
John Hobbs
Geoffrey Mullins
Geoffrey Mullins
Eoin Leen

Gavin Smith
Gavin Smith
James Nagle
Pawel Hazler
Pawel Hazler

Dale Kennedy
Ivan O’Brien
Shane McAuliffe
Diarmuid Hickey
Andrew McCarthy
Andrew McCarthy
Eoin Hanrahan
Tomas O'Neill
Eoghan Flynn
Kevin Caulfield
Sean Mockler
Sean Mockler

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

St Augustines Dungarvan
College of Commerce Cork

St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Itas Abbeyfeale

St Augustines Dungarvan
John The Baptist Hospital
Ashton School Cork

Salesian Pallaskenry

Salesian Pallaskenry

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

St Patricks CS Shannon

St Patricks CS Shannon
Intermediate School Killorglin
Bishopstown CS

Bishopstown CS

Abbey CC Waterford

Bandon Grammar School
Colaiste Treasa Kanturk
Carrigaline CS

Pobalscoil Sliabh Luachra Rathmore
Pobalscoil Sliabh Luachra Rathmore
St Flannans Ennis

Scoil Mhuire Kanturk
Dungarvan CBS

St Josephs Tulla

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

40.04
36.96
36.86
43.68
39.68
37.90
44.48
40.60
42.57
42.71
32.45
36.72
36.15
36.94
45.71
47.15
41.04
33.14
34.76
34.06
35.09
37.56
35.48
30.66
40.61
32.40
43.91
43.57



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Senior Boys Hammer ( 6kg )

6.25kg ( 1971 -2001)

1970 Pat Healy

1971 Gilmar Doyle
1972 Stephen King
1973 Denis Healy
1974 Denis Healy
1975 Denis Healy
1976 Mark Lincheid
1977 Gerry Hurley
1978 Eoin Walsh

1979 Eoin Walsh

1980 Denis McSweeney
1981 Gary Halpin
1982 Gary Halpin
1983 Gary Halpin
1984 Gary Halpin
1985 Pat O'Connor
1986 Pat O'Connor
1987 Jim O'Mahony
1988 Jim O'Mahony
1989 Michael Ahearne
1990 Michael Ahearne
1991 Shane Scanlon
1992 Tim Ahearne
1993 Pat Nagle

1994 Derek Kenneally
1995 Derek Kenneally
1996 Donnie Rockett
1997 Michael Murray
1998 Michael Morrissey
1999 George Mullan
2000 Tim Ahern

2001 Joe Manahan
2002 Joe Manahan
2003 John Dilworth
2004 James Nagle
2005 James Nagle

12Ib ( 1970)

Thurles CBS

Rockwell College

St Munchins Limerick
Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Rockwell College

St Munchins Limerick

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford
Tralee CBS

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

St Munchins Limerick

St Munchins Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
Glenstal Abbey School
Patrician Academy Mallow
St Munchins Limerick

St Munchins Limerick
Scoil Mhuire Gan Smal Blarney
Intermediate School Killorglin
Intermediate School Killorglin

40.16
30.38
36.44
37.80
39.38
47.53
51.92
44.00
53.60
49.10
52.64
50.82
58.85
62.46
64.28
51.98
52.78
50.46
51.64
49.40
48.86
49.40
43.40
45.21
42.66
42.58
51.14
45.30
52.13
38.15
25.01
35.03
37.96
36.02
51.29
51.71



2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974

Andrew Kenneally
Pawel Hazler
Seamus Murphy
Shane Hand

Denis Hayes
Patrick McSweeney
Patrick McSweeney
James Heffernan
Adam King

Adam King

Tomas O'Neill
Travis Coomey
Sean Mockler

Sean Mockler

Senior Boys Javelin ( 800g )

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Coachford College
Bishopstown CS

Colaiste an Chroi Naofa Carraig na bhFear

Pobailscoil Chorca Dhuibne
Presentation Milltown
Hamilton High School Bandon
Hamilton High School Bandon
Christian Brothers College Cork
Colaiste na Sceilge Caherciveen
Colaiste na Sceilge Caherciveen
Scoil Mhuire Kanturk

Bandon Grammar School
Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

(800g from 1970 - change to dimensions in 1985)

Dermot O'Sullivan
Dermot O'Sullivan
M Gately
Raymond Bowers
Sean Moore

R Murphy

Liam Gleeson

D Geary

John Ainscough
John Ainscough
Kevin Prendergast
Hugh O'Callaghan
Hugh O'Callaghan
Brian Egan

Brian Egan

Robert Widger
Tom Sheehan
Anthony Dineen
Anthony Dineen
Tim O'Connor
Tim O'Connor
Patrick Egan
William Gabbett
Michael Cantwell
Laurence McGrath
Laurence McGrath
Denis Healy

Castlemartyr College
Castlemartyr College
Mungret College Limerick
Glenstal Abbey School
North Monastry CBS Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Nenagh CBS

Limerick CBS

Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College

High School Clonmel

High School Clonmel
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
High School Clonmel
Mungret College Limerick
Salesian Pallaskenry
Salesian Pallaskenry
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Thurles CBS

4551
52.74
33.66
44.02
46.01
48.92
48.98
39.47
58.64
64.50
48.88
45.52
61.88
62.28

34.31
41.11
39.50
38.61
39.88
37.97
40.11
47.70
48.51
51.49
48.90
44.07
50.39
55.58
62.30
47.19
45.77
49.10
51.77
47.63
48.39
46.37
44.98
39.07
43.74
47.96
50.42



1975 Denis Healy
1976 Brendan Healy
1977 Brendan Healy
1978 Barry Hurley
1979 Joe Aherne
1980 Tom Galvin
1981 Newton Popplewell
1982 Tom Galvin
1983 Gearoid Nevin
1984 Gearoid Nevin
1985 Mark O'Driscoll
1986 Barry Dempsey
1987 Jamie O'Donnell
1988 John Fleming
1989 Gerard Nagle
1990 Joe Kenny

1991 Brian Scanlon
1992 Brian Hayes
1993 Maurice Savage
1994 John Leahy
1995 Derek Hayes
1996 Derek Hayes
1997 Michael Morrissey
1998 Mark Hamilton
1999 Tom Conroy
2000 Robert Butler
2001 Kevin O'Keeffe
2002 Kevin O'Keeffe
2003 Kevin O'Keeffe
2004 Gavin Smith
2005 Alan O'Connor
2006 David Shine
2007 Philip Burns
2008 Lunga Balman
2009 Anton Katayev
2010 Jaco Oosthuysen
2011 Jaco Oosthuysen
2012 Jonathan Foley
2013 Dan Finnerty
2014 Shane O'Neill
2015 Bobby Smith
2016 Eoghan Flynn
2017 Kevin Michael
2018 Joseph McEvoy
2019 Cathal Scanlon

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

St Munchins Limerick
Roscrea CBS

St Munchins Limerick
Newtown School Waterford
St Munchins Limerick

St Clements Limerick

St Clements Limerick
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
Glenstal Abbey School
De La Salle Waterford

St Flannans Ennis

St Josephs Borrisoleigh
De La Salle Waterford

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Michaels Listowel

St Flannans Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Colmans Fermoy
North Monastry CBS Cork
Carrick-on-Suir CBS

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

St Patricks CS Shannon

St Itas Abbeyfeale
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Bandon Grammar School
Ennis CC

St Clements Limerick
High School Clonmel
High School Clonmel
Presentation Milltown

St Annes CC Killaloe

St Fachtnas Skibbereen
Bandon Grammar School
Dungarvan CBS

Deerpark CBS Cork

St Annes CC Killaloe

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

45.98
50.71
49.87
44.44
40.27
38.42
46.34
47.74
50.40
47.04
41.08
53.94
48.58
4412
42.86
52.62
54.82
46.76
46.14
45.34
44.88
54.66
41.84
49.95
42.70
40.20
38.75
35.30
40.40
36.90
36.61
43.76
47.40
50.06
46.53
49.41
4412
37.20
36.92
44.74
51.35
50.50
51.58
44.80
46.54



1931
1931

1938
1939
1940
1941

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960
1961
1962
1963

Senior Boys 4X100m relay
4 X 220yds (1931-1951)

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

4 X 110yds ( 1952 - 1969)

Rockwell College
Christian Brothers College Cork

Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

St Colmans Fermoy

Rockwell College

St Flannans Ennis

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Glenstal Abbey School
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

De La Salle Waterford

Christian Brothers College Cork
Mungret College Limerick
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Mungret College Limerick
Tralee CBS

Rockwell College

1.42.9
1.40.0
1.40.0
1.40.0

1.45.0
1.38.8
2.18.6
1.43.0
1.38.8
46.5
47.8
47.0
47.6
45.8
46.0
47.1
46.0
46.2
46.5
46.8
46.0

Tie
Tie



1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Presentation Brothers Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Glenstal Abbey School
Mungret College Limerick
Mungret College Limerick
Rockwell College

Mungret College Limerick
Newtown School Waterford
Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Munchins Limerick

Rockwell College

Tralee CBS

Tralee CBS

Rockwell College

Newtown School Waterford

St Munchins Limerick

St Flannans Ennis

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Thurles CBS

Glenstal Abbey School

St Brendans Killarney

Thurles CBS

John The Baptist Hospital
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Colaiste Phobal Roscrea

Scoil Mhuire Bruff

Rockwell College

Glanmire CC

Glanmire CC

Bandon Grammar School

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford
Midleton CBS

Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

46.2
46.2
45.7
44.8
45.6
47.4
44.4
46.1
46.0
455
45.6
45.8
45.0
44.3
43.8
45.2
50.8
45.2
45.1
44.3
44.3
44.6
43.8
44.0
44.4
43.3
43.2
43.8
44.8
46.1
44.4
45.2
44.2
44.3
45.3
441
48.1
46.5
454
46.05
45.17
47.06
44.82
46.52
45.72
47.36
46.47
44.97



2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2017
2018
2019

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Senior Boys 4X400m Relay

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Davis College Mallow
Bandon Grammar School
Bandon Grammar School
Bandon Grammar School
Presentation Brothers Cork
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas
St Flannans Ennis
Thurles CBS

Senior Boys Combined Events

Brian Hayes

D Coe

Roger Harty

Derek Hayes
Darren Lynch

John Paul O'Brien
Eoin McGrath
Diarmuid O'Meara
Not Contested

Not Contested
Maurice Donoghue
Philip Conway
Christopher Crowley
Not Contested
Brendan O'Connor
Edmond Burke
Niall Stanley
Stephen O'Riordan
Not Contested

St Augustines Dungarvan
Newtown School Waterford
St Colmans CC Midleton

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

De La Salle Waterford
Colaiste Phobal Roscrea

De La Salle Waterford
Waterpark College
Colaiste Chriost Ri

Beara CS

Hazelwood College Dromcollogher
Kinsale CS

Our Lady's Templemore

44.49
44.29
43.11
43.44
44.88
45.48
43.25

3.36.76
3.36.12
3.36.69

3287

2637
3829
2829

2278
3124

3440
2831
3096

2387
1708
2701
1949



2011 Daniel Colbert
2012 Solomon Adibisi
2013 Paul White
2014 Thomas Sexton
2015 John Hogan
2016 Cian Talbot
2017 Eoin Kenny
2018 Brian Lynch
2019 Cillian Griffin

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Midleton CBS

Davis College Mallow
Nenagh CBS

SMI Newcastle West

Davis College Mallow
Mercy Mt Hawk Tralee

De La Salle Waterford
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh
Mercy Mt Hawk Tralee

Senior Boys Cross Country - Individual

1962 Jerry Doody
1963 Jim Leahy

1964 lan Hamilton
1965 Donal Walsh
1966 Donal Walsh
1967 John Shine

1968 Billy Bolster
1969 Billy Bolster
1970 Neil Cusack
1971 Dessie O'Connor
1972 Dessie O'Connor
1973 Phil English
1974 Eddie Hartnett
1975 Eddie Cotter
1976 Eugene O'Shea
1977 Anthony O'Neill

Salesian Pallaskenry
Rockwell College
Presentation Brothers Cobh
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Patrician Academy Mallow
Patrician Academy Mallow
St Munchins Limerick
Tipperary CBS

Tipperary VS

Tipperary VS

Fermoy CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Limerick CBS

Glasheen SecondarySchool

2538
2625
2467
2458
2417
1393
2579
2985
2843

6 events

5 events



1978 Frank O'Mara
1979 MarcusO'Sullivan
1980 Richard O'Flynn
1981 Richard O'Flynn
1982 Gerry Wallace
1983 Leonard O'Regan
1984 Michael Cotter
1985 John Downes
1986 Stephen Gibbons
1987 John Leacy

1988 Frank Hanley
1989 Paul Logan

1990 Mark Carroll
1991 Mark Carroll
1992 Martin McCarthy
1993 David Healy
1994 Oisin Crowley
1995 Thomas Carey
1996 Thomas Carey
1997 Brian Murray
1998 Barry Egan

1999 Michael Herlihy
2000 Michael Herlihy
2001 Patrick Guidera
2002 Fergus Meade
2003 Mark Hanrahan
2004 Andrew Ledwith
2005 Cathal Dennehy
2006 David McCarthy
2007 David McCarthy
2008 Niall Tuohy
2009 Michael Carmody
2010 Shane Quinn
2011 Shane Quinn
2012 Sean Tobin

2013 Sean Tobin

2014 Kyle Larkin

2015 Kevin Mulcaire
2016 Kevin Mulcaire
2017 Fearghal Curtin
2018 Darragh McElhinney
2019 Tommy Connolly
2020 Oisin Spillane

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

St Munchins Limerick
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Hamilton High School Bandon
Hamilton High School Bandon
Midleton VS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork
Macroom VS

Kilmallock VS

Hamilton High School Bandon
De La Salle Waterford

St Clements Limerick

St Nessans Limerick

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Hamilton High School Bandon
Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

St Josephs Newport

North Monastry CBS Cork
North Monastry CBS Cork
Mannix CC Charleville

North Monastry CBS Cork
High School Clonmel
Midleton CBS

Douglas CS

North Monastry CBS Cork

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Augustines Dungarvan
Yeats College Waterford
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
De La Salle Waterford

De La Salle Waterford

High School Clonmel

High School Clonmel

Ard Scoil Ris Limerick

St Flannans Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

Midleton CBS

Colaiste Pobail Bantry
Christian Brothers College Cork
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee




/ .
d Athletics

Ireland

Senior Boys Cross Country - Team

1962 Cahir Secondary School 29.5pts
1963 Rockwell College 21 pts
1964 Rockwell College 31pts
1965 Thurles CBS 18pts
1966 Thurles CBS 26pts
1966 North Monastry CBS Cork 37pts
1967 Rockwell College 58pts
1968 Ennis CBS 33pts

1970 Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown 68pts




/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

1971 North Monastry CBS Cork 45pts
1972 Fermoy CBS 51pts
1973 Fermoy CBS 51pts
1974 St Munchins Limerick 36pts
1975 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 25pts
1976 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 38pts
1977 Thurles CBS 52pts
1978 St Munchins Limerick 21pts
1979 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 65pts
1980 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 55pts
1981 St Munchins Limerick 54pts
1982 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 48pts
1983 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 37pts
1984 Midleton CBS 63pts
1985 Hamilton High School Bandon 71pts
1986 St Endas CS Limerick 27pts
1987 St Munchins Limerick 59pts
1988 St Munchins Limerick 51pts
1989 North Monastry CBS Cork 59pts
1990 North Monastry CBS Cork 44pts
1991 North Monastry CBS Cork 15pts
1992 North Monastry CBS Cork 19pts
1993 North Monastry CBS Cork 25pts
1994 North Monastry CBS Cork 20pts
1995 North Monastry CBS Cork 45pts
1996 North Monastry CBS Cork 42pts
1997 North Monastry CBS Cork 20pts
1998 North Monastry CBS Cork 17pts
1999 North Monastry CBS Cork 42pts
2000 North Monastry CBS Cork 30pts
2001 North Monastry CBS Cork 36pts
2002 North Monastry CBS Cork 20pts
2003 North Monastry CBS Cork 60pts
2004 Douglas CS 50pts
2005 Midleton CBS 51pts
2006 St Augustines Dungarvan 20pts
2007 St Augustines Dungarvan 29pts
2008 Douglas CS 41pts
2009 Douglas CS 53pts
2010 Douglas CS 35pts
2011 Douglas CS 24pts
2012 Douglas CS 30pts
2013 High School Clonmel 42pts
2014 St Brendans Killarney 50pts
2015 St Flannans Ennis 29pts
2016 St Flannans Ennis 41pts
2017 St Flannans Ennis 37pts

2018 Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork 60pts




/ .
// Athletics

Ireland

2019 Midleton CBS 74pts
2020 Midleton CBS 71pts

100m Senior Girls
100yds ( 1969 )




1969 Valerie Shortland
1970 Valerie Shortland
1971 Mary Doyle

1972 Mary Doyle

1973 L Curran

1974 Claire Collins
1975 Anne Jeffords
1976 Anne Jeffords
1977 Mary Fleming
1978 Nora O'Grady
1979 Jackie Pearson
1980 Eileen Dalton
1981 Brid Naughton
1982 Deirdre Ni Mhurchu
1983 Noelle Morrissey
1984 Olive Burke

1985 Terrie Horgan
1986 Terrie Horgan
1987 Siobhan O'Brien
1988 Siobhan O'Brien
1989 Susan Smith
1990 Fiona Kelly

1991 Jean O'Gorman
1992 Claire Ingerton
1993 Patricia Naughton
1994 Patricia Naughton
1995 Sharon Roland
1996 Aocife Hearne
1997 Aocife Hearne
1998 Derval O'Rourke
1999 Derval O'Rourke
2000 Derval O'Rourke
2001 Ailish McSweeney
2002 Mandy Crowe
2003 Jessica Zebo
2004 Louise Nicholson
2005 Eimear Crowley
2006 Mairead Murphy
2007 Kelly Proper
2008 Niamh Whelan
2009 Eimear Lynch
2010 Joan Healy

2011 Sarah Lavin

2012 Phil Healy

2013 Phil Healy

2014 Niamh McNichol
2015 Phoebe Murphy
2016 Sharlene Mawdsley

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Presentation Bandon
Presentation Bandon

St Angelas Cork

St Angelas Cork

Ursuline Waterford
Regina Mundi Cork
Regina Mundi Cork
Regina Mundi Cork

St Marys Midleton
Nenagh VS

Bandon Grammar School
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
St Marys Nenagh
Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
St Marys Nenagh

FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick
St Marys Mallow

St Marys Mallow

Mount Trenchard Foynes
Mount Trenchard Foynes
Presentation Waterford
St Nessans Limerick

St Marys Newport

Christ King Cork

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh
Roscrea VS

Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford
Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
St Ailbes Tipperary
Regina Mundi Cork

Copsewood College Pallaskenry

Intermediate School Killorglin
Mercy Waterford

St Pauls Waterford
Presentation Waterford

St Marys Newport

Colaiste na Toibhirte Bandon
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Colaiste na Toirbhirte Bandon
Colaiste na Toirbhirte Bandon
Stella Maris Tramore

Loreto Clonmel

St Marys Newport

13.0
133
12.6
121
13.4
13.2
11.8
121
12.7
12.5
13.7
12.6
12.9
12.5
11.9
12.1
12.1
12.4
12.4
12.6
12.1
12.0
123
12.2
12.0
12.2
13.2
12.2
12.0
12.1
12.6
11.7
11.8
12.0
12.97
12.16
12.46
12.32
12.59
11.94
13.44
12.49
12.89
12.09
11.64
12.69
12.00
12.87

-0.7

1.9

-6.9

1.2
33

-3.0

1.2

-4.2



2017 Ciara Neville
2018 Ciara Neville
2019 Orla O'Reilly

200m Senior Girls
220yds ( 1969)

1969 Valerie Shortland
1970 Elizabeth Mountain
1971 Mary Doyle
1972 Mary Doyle
1973 M Curran

1974 Claire Collins
1975 Claire Collins
1976 Anne Jeffords
1977 Nora O'Grady
1978 Nora O'Grady
1979 Claire Storan
1980 Niamh Walsh
1981 Niamh Walsh
1982 Carmel Maher
1983 Deirdre Ni Mhurchu
1984 Jacqui Stokes
1985 Jacqui Stokes
1986 Terrie Horgan
1987 Siobhan O'Brien
1988 Siobhan O'Brien
1989 Niamh Ward
1990 Collette O'Gorman
1991 Jean O'Gorman
1992 Claire Ingerton
1993 Lena Barry

1994 Amanda Clifford
1995 Sharon Roland
1996 Sinead Hickey
1997 Sinead Hickey
1998 Derval O'Rourke
1999 Marian Andrews
2000 Eilish Aherne
2001 Sharon Kelly
2002 Shauna O'Brien
2003 Elaine Drumm
2004 Louise Nicholson
2005 Kelly Proper
2006 Mairead Murphy

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Presentation Bandon
Mercy Dungarvan

St Angelas Cork

St Angelas Cork

Ursuline Waterford

Regina Mundi Cork

Regina Mundi Cork

Regina Mundi Cork

Mercy Nenagh

Nenagh VS

St Endas CS Limerick

Scoil Mhuire Cork

Scoil Mhuire Cork

Nenagh VS

Colaiste losagain Ballyvourney
Newtown School Waterford
Newtown School Waterford
St Marys Mallow

Mount Trenchard Foynes
Mount Trenchard Foynes
Tarbert CS

Presentation Mitchelstown
St Marys Newport

Christ King Cork

Salesian Limerick

Regina Mundi Cork

Roscrea VS

Mercy Doon

Mercy Doon

Christ King Cork

Ursuline Blackrock

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan
Mount Mercy Cork

Loreto Clonmel

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Copeswood College

St Pauls Waterford

Mercy Waterford

11.82
11.83
12.16

26.1
27.0
26.8
26.1
27.3
27.5
26.8
25.7
25.8
25.1
27.9
25.9
26.5
25.9
25.8
25.3
24.5
25.6
24.7
254
26.5
25.8
25.8
25.0
27.6
25.4
26.8
25.0
25.3
25.2
26.2
25.7
24.1
24.2
27.09
25.52
25.42
24.81

0.7
0.4
3.0



2007 Kelly Proper

2008 Niamh Whelan
2009 Kate Humphreys
2010 Joan Healy

2011 Melina Van Der Valk
2012 Phil Healy

2013 Phil Healy

2014 Niamh McNichol
2015 Phoebe Murphy
2016 Sharlene Mawdsley
2017 Sharlene Mawdsley
2018 Ciara Neville

2019 Orla O'Reilly

Senior Girls 400m

440yds ( 1969 )

1969 Colette Cotter
1970 Colette Cotter
1971 Mary Cronin
1972 Mary Lehane
1973 Joan Fleming
1974 Rita Long

1975 Maeve Cowhey
1976 Mary McGrath
1977 Kathleen Glavin
1978 Monica Clooney
1979 Caroline Power
1980 Niamh Walsh
1981 Niamh Walsh
1982 Carmel Maher
1983 Carol Forde

1984 Helena Rea

1985 Fidelma Kirwin
1986 Aine O'Leary
1987 Siobhan O'Brien
1988 Margaret O'Dwyer
1989 Margaret Murphy
1990 Katriona O'Farrell
1991 Katriona O'Farrell
1992 Deirdre O'Riordan
1993 Patricia O'Donoghue
1994 Deirdre Croke
1995 Annette Quaid
1996 Mary O'Leary

7

St Pauls Waterford
Presentation Waterford
St Angelas Cork

Colaiste na Toibhirte Bandon

Ursuline Waterford

Colaiste na Toirbhirte Bandon
Colaiste na Toirbhirte Bandon

Stella Maris Tramore
Loreto Clonmel

St Marys Newport
St Marys Newport

Castletroy Colllege Limerick

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Regina Mundi Cork
Regina Mundi Cork
Rathmore VS

Loreto Fermoy

St Angelas Cork

Sacred Heart Cork
Salesian Limerick

St Marys Midleton
Midleton VS
Presentation Clonmel
Stella Maris Tramore
Scoil Mhuire Cork

Scoil Mhuire Cork
Nenagh VS

St Patricks Cork

St Marys Charleville
Holy Trinity Cork
Salesian Limerick
Mount Trenchard Foynes
Thurles VS

St Pauls Waterford
Borrisokane VS
Borrisokane VS

St Colmans CC Midleton
St Marys Nenagh
Presentation Waterford
Dromcollogher CC
Mercy Kinsale

26.37
24.23
26.47
25.61
28.90
25.11
23.95
25.46
24.33
24.64
24.71
24.39
25.00

62.2
66.4
65.8
62.5
61.2
62.6
62.9
62.0
60.1
59.7
60.0
57.7
57.6
59.5
58.9
58.4
62.6
59.9
57.5
58.1
59.4
58.4
57.3
57.8
61.9
59.4
59.1
58.7

0.5

13

-3.9

2.0

-3.5
-2.5

0.0
2.8



1997 Sinead Hickey
1998 Orla Power

1999 Avril Kelly

2000 Sinead Falvey
2001 Aisling Maunsell
2002 Aisling Maunsell
2003 Nicole O'Regan
2004 Claire McSweeney
2005 Claire McSweeney
2006 Mairead Deevy
2007 Mary O'Connor
2008 Louise McArdle
2009 Cliona Ryan

2010 Ailbhe Courtney
2011 Jessica Neville
2012 Jessica Neville
2013 Grainne Moynihan
2014 Jenna Bromell
2015 Jenna Bromell
2016 Ann Corcoran
2017 Sharlene Mawdsley
2018 Jo Keane

2019 Roseann Fitzgerald

Senior Girls 800m
880yds ( 1969 )

1969 Elizabeth Mountain
1970 Elizabeth Mountain
1971 Elizabeth Mountain
1972 Marie Buckley
1973 Joan Fleming

1974 Catherine Hourihan
1975 Maeve Cowhey
1976 Margaret Larkin
1977 Imelda Barrett
1978 Imelda Barrett
1979 Mairead Cotter
1980 Mairead Cotter
1981 Emily Blake

1982 Rose Bracken

1983 Margaret Curran
1984 M Kennedy

1985 Miriam Ingerton
1986 Jacinta Dempsey

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Mercy Doon

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Mount Mercy Cork

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Christ King Cork

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
Mercy Waterford

Ursuline Waterford

St Angelas Cork

St Marys Nenagh
Presentation Tralee

Mount Mercy Cork

Mount Mercy Cork

St Marys Macroom
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Ursuline Waterford

St Marys Newport

St Flannans Ennis

Gaelcholaiste Cheitinn Clonmel

Mercy Dungarvan
Mercy Dungarvan
Mercy Dungarvan
Mercy Kinsale

St Angelas Cork

Mercy Macroom
Salesian Limerick

St Marys Newcastlewest
Presentation Ballingarry
Killenaule VS

St Josephs Abbeyfeale
St Josephs Abbeyfeale
Presentation Limerick
School of Commerce Limerick
St Marys Mallow

Tralee VS

St Patricks Cork

Loreto Youghal

57.0
57.7
59.5
60.7
58.1
59.3
62.13
59.69
57.35
58.54
58.52
58.22
61.73
NT
60.51
57.51
55.79
57.34
55.36
58.02
56.39
58.60
59.43

2.28.2
2274
2.25.0
2.25.8
2.20.5
2.26.2
2271
2.52.2
2174
2.22.8
2.20.1
2.20.0
2.26.2
2.16.8
2.20.8
2.22.2
2.26.6
2.27.0



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

1987 Sonia O'Sullivan Cobh VS 2.10.1
1988 Breda Dennehy Mercy Macroom 2.21.4
1989 Margaret Murphy St Pauls Waterford 2.14.9
1990 Colette Vaughan Christ King Cork 2.18.4
1991 Katriona O'Farrell Borrisokane VS 2.12.5
1992 Angela Murphy St Marys Midleton 2.17.1
1993 Angela Murphy St Marys Midleton 2.20.2
1994 Noelle Kelly Colaiste Muire Ennis 2.17.3
1995 Marie O'Connor Presentation Bandon 2.27.0
1996 Monica Reilly Our Ladys Templemore 2.18.8
1997 Geraldine McCarthy Presentation Listowel 2.16.9
1998 Emer O'Shea St Marys Charleville 2.15.5
1999 Martina Hickey Millstreet CS 2.15.4
2000 Roisin Quinn Ursuline Waterford 2.16.9
2001 Roisin Quinn Ursuline Waterford 2.11.8
2002 Edel Murphy Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig 2.26.0
2003 Sarah O'Shea Loreto Youghal 2.32.23
2004 Sarah O'Shea Loreto Youghal 2.31.53
2005 Laura Crowe Presentation Tralee 2.14.72
2006 Laura Crowe Presentation Tralee 2.12.65
2007 Mary O'Connor Ursuline Waterford 2.22.14
2008 Mary O'Connor Ursuline Waterford 2.19.51
2009 Kitty Walsh Ursuline Waterford 2.25.04
2010 Harriet Flynn St Patricks CS Shannon 2.19.23
2011 Amy O'Donoghue Villiers School Limerick 2.18.85
2012 Sarah O'Shea Beara CS 2.14.56
2013 Niamh Markham St Flannans Ennis 2.13.64
2014 Louise Shanahan Bruce College Cork 2.34.25
2015 Louise Shanahan Bruce College Cork 2.22.13
2016 Aoife Delargy Ursuline Thurles 2.16.48
2017 Stephanie Cotter Coachford College 2.19.26
2018 Jo Keane St Flannans Ennis 2.25.93
2019 Jo Keane St Flannans Ennis 2.18.50

Senior Girls 1500m
1 mile (1969 )

1969 Eileen Kelly Castletownbere VS 6.00.6
1976 Nuala Logan St Marys Limerick 4,57.4
1977 Fionnuala Morrish Regina Mundi Cork 4.49.3
1978 Valerie O'Mahony South Presentation Cork 4.48.0
1979 Mairead Cotter St Josephs Abbeyfeale 4.59.2
1980 Mairead Cotter St Josephs Abbeyfeale 4.49.8

1981 Emily Blake Presentation Limerick 5.03.2




1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

Mary English
Marie Gormley
Maureen Harrington
Patricia Logan
Mairead Looney
Mairead Looney
Mairead Looney
Colette Vaughan
Colette Vaughan
Colette Vaughan
Colette O'Riordan
Susan Murnane

1994 Jenny Henchion

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1984
1985
1986
1987
1988

Margaret Danagher
Margaret Danagher
Geraldine McCarthy
Carol O'Regan
Carol O'Regan
Roisin Quinn

Roisin Quinn

Claire Kelly

Maria Jones

Marian Halley
Holly Deegan
Rebecca Briscoe
Catherine Kelly
Lorraine McCarthy
Lorraine McCarthy
Harriet Flynn

Amy O'Donoghue
Amy O'Donoghue
Niamh Markham
Aisling Quinn
Louise Shanahan
Avril Deegan
Stephanie Cotter
Alannah Neff

Tara Ramasawmy

Senior Girls 3000m

Patricia Logan
Patricia Logan
Carmel McCarthy
Aisling Ryan
Edwina Foley

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Mercy Cahir

Ennis VS

Holy Cross Kenmare

St Nessans Limerick

St Aloysius Cork

St Aloysius Cork

St Aloysius Cork

Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

Scoil Stiofain Naofa Cork
St Marys Macroom

St Nessans Limerick
Loreto Fermoy

Our Ladys Templemore
Our Ladys Templemore
Presentation Listowel
Scoil Mhuire agus Ide Newcastle West
Scoil Mhuire agus Ide Newcastle West
Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford

St Aloysius Cork

St Marys Nenagh
Ursuline Thurles

Mercy Waterford
Comeragh College Carrick-on-Suir
St Ailbes Tipperary

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
St Patricks CS Shannon
Villiers School Limerick
Villiers School Limerick
St Flannans Ennis
Ursuline Waterford
Bruce College Cork
Presentation Thurles
Coachford College
Carrigaline CS

Ursuline Waterford

St Marys Limerick

St Nessans Limerick
Presentation Bandon
Presentation Thurles
FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick

4.45.2
4.41.7
4.57.2
4.54.2
4.41.0
4.41.1
4.41.5
4.52.6
4.47.9
4.45.2
4.49.8
4.43.6
4.50.2
5.01.3
5.04.3
4.49.0
4.37.5
4.43.4
4.42.6
4.36.7
5.32.4
5.23.79
4.54.87
5.02.56
4.51.94
5.08.59
4.41.40
4.55.39
4.51.91
4.49.89
4.50.37
4.51.24
4.47.94
4.48.16
5.03.37
4.43.11
4.52.42
5.05.71

10.15.4
10.07.4
10.26.2
10.01.6
10.29.7



1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981

Eve Watson
Christine Geoghegan
Christine Geoghegan
Maria McMahon
Margaret McParland
Jenny Henchion
Jill Hodgins

Orla Ni Mhurchu
Terri Hennessy
Olga Cronin
Olga Cronin

Brid Byrne
Jennifer Goggin
Helen McMahon
Ellen Fitzgerald
Marian Halley
Claire Hackett
Lorna Comyn
Alvy Carragher
Beth Walsh
Niamh Ryan
Shannen Ryan
Imogen Cotter
Brona Croke
Niamh De hOra
Orla Moynahan
Rhona Pierce
Avril Deegan
Aisling Kelly
Sorcha Moloney
Laura Nicholson

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Marys Charleville

St Nessans Limerick

St Nessans Limerick
Mercy Ennistymon

St Patricks CS Shannon
Loreto Fermoy

College of Commerce Cork
Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
St Colmans CC Midleton
St Colmans CC Midleton
St Colmans CC Midleton
Colaiste Phobal Roscrea
Colaiste Muire Cobh
Colaiste Muire Ennis
Presentation Tralee
Ursuline Thurles
Ursuline Thurles

CLC Cork

St Annes CC Killaloe
Ursuline Waterford
Abbey CC Waterford
Colaiste Chiaran Croom
Ennis CC

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Pobalscoil Chorca Dhuibhne
Loreto Clonmel

St Angelas Cork
Presentation Thurles
Kilrush CS

Presentation Thurles
Bandon Grammar School

Senior Girls 100m Hurdles ( 83.8cm)

B Syms

Hillary Hannon
Antoinette Leahy
Bernedette Murray
Bernadette Murray
Bernadette Murray
Mary Mcinerney
Kathleen Glavin
Nora O'Grady
Mary Cross

Carmel Maher
Breda Tierney

Rochelle Cork
Rochelle Cork
Ursuline Waterford
Loreto Fermoy
Loreto Fermoy
Loreto Fermoy
Scoil Carmel Limerick
Midleton VS
Nenagh VS

St Marys Limerick
Mercy Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

10.53.0
10.26.1
10.23.4
10.40.6
10.50.0
10.28.0
10.36.2
10.25.0
10.57.7
10.58.5
10.20.6
11.46.6
12.08.0
12.00.9
NT
13.31.1
11.27.02
10.22.4
11.07.60
10.58.5
10.29.35
11.14.55
11.05.90
10.41.17
10.57.27
10.45.47
10.05.57
10.57.09
10.24.30
11.36.30
9.45.97

20.1
20.1
194
17.9
17.0
17.0
18.0
15.1
15.3
17.1
15.2
16.5



1982 Brid Naughton
1983 Noelle Morrissey
1984 Olive Burke

1985 Siobhan Naughton
1986 Brid Hallissey
1987 Siobhan Hillary
1988 Susan Smith
1989 Susan Smith
1990 Marie O'Meara
1991 Elaine Murphy
1992 Patricia Naughton
1993 Patricia Naughton
1994 Patricia Naughton
1995 Martina Hayes
1996 Helen Costigan
1997 Aine Cuddihy
1998 Derval O'Rourke
1999 Derval O'Rourke
2000 Derval O'Rourke
2001 Sharon Kelly
2002 Jessica Zebo

2003 Jessica Zebo
2004 Susan Hoare
2005 Kelly Proper
2006 Mairead Murphy
2007 Kalyn Sheehan
2008 Kalyn Sheehan
2009 Aoife Bartley
2010 Lisa Houlihan
2011 Sarah Lavin

2012 Sarah Lavin

2013 Lily AnnO'Hora
2014 Leanne Prout
2015 Clodagh O'Mahoney
2016 Rebekah O'Connell
2017 Kate Taylor

2018 Kate Taylor

2019 Debbie Mangold

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Mercy Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick

St Marys Nenagh

SHM Ferrybank Waterford

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Presentation Waterford
Presentation Waterford

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

St Augustines Dungarvan
Our Ladys Templemore
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

Mount Mercy Cork

Regina Mundi Cork

Regina Mundi Cork

St Aloysius Cork

St Pauls Waterford

Mercy Waterford

Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
St Augustines Dungarvan
Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Castletroy Colllege Limerick

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Presentation Ballingarry
Laurel Hill Colaiste Limerick
St Marys Charleville
Colaiste Muire Ennis
Colaiste Muire Ennis
Presentation Thurles

Senior Girls 400m Hurdles ( 72.2cm )

1985 Fidelma Kirwin
1986 Aine O'Leary
1987 Evanna Morrissey
1988 Evanna Morrissey
1989 Michelle Mulcahy

Holy Trinity Cork
Salesian Limerick
St Marys Nenagh
St Marys Nenagh
Presentation Dungarvan

14.6
14.8
14.1
15.9
154
15.5
14.5
14.1
16.4
14.1
14.3
154
14.5
21.7
17.5
14.8
14.6
14.5
NT
14.6
14.9
15.7
21.63
16.06
15.18
17.36
14.60
17.99
15.86
15.42
13.91
15.37
16.41
14.73
17.71
14.84
15.11
19.44

68.8
65.7

NT
63.0
75.6

0.8

3.2

-3.3

1.2
1.1

-3.7

0.3

-5.0
-0.5

0.8
0.7



1990 Olive Bowers
1991 Elaine Murphy
1992 Deirdre O'Riordan
1993 Patricia Naughton
1994 Susanne Cummins
1995 Patricia Cotter
1996 Sinead Kissane
1997 Orla Power

1998 Orla Power

1999 Lorraine Carr
2000 Sinead Falvey
2001 Sinead Falvey
2002 Dawn Kelly

2003 Nicole O'Regan
2004 Triona O'Neill
2005 Christina Broderick
2006 Not Contested
2007 Jessie Barr

2008 Kalyn Sheehan
2009 Orla Finn

2010 Ailbhe Courtney
2011 Megan Kiely
2012 Jessica Neville
2013 Megan O'Brien
2014 Leanne Prout
2015 Kelly-Anne Doyle
2016 Kelly-Ann Doyle
2017 Kathy Walsh
2018 Miriam Daly
2019 Miriam Daly

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Annes CC Killaloe

St Marys Nenagh

St Colmans CC Midleton

St Marys Nenagh

Sacred Heart Roscrea

St Augustines Dungarvan
Presentation Tralee

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Loreto Fermoy

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill

St Aloysius Cork

Christ King Cork

Mount Mercy Cork

Kinsale CS

Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford

Kinsale CS

Presentation Tralee
Ursuline Waterford

Mount Mercy Cork

Loreto Clonmel
Presentation Ballingarry
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
St Angelas Cork

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir

Senior Girls 1500m Steeplechase

2014 Jessica Coyne

2015 Ciara Cummins

2016 Chloe Fennell

2017 Shona Dolken-0'Shea
2018 Alannah Neff

2019 Rhona Randles

Senior Girls 3000m Walk

1982 Mary Whelan

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Ursuline Thurles

St Augustines Dungarvan
Beara CS

Carrigaline CS

Pobalscoil Inbhear Sceine Kenmare

Mercy Nenagh

64.0
64.2
64.7
72.0
65.2
74.8
69.9
68.1
63.2
72.1
69.5
65.3
66.4
72.60
75.9
65.78

61.65
60.55
65.70
70.34
61.88
62.20
71.72
64.00
61.22
65.18
66.23
62.18
63.74

5.07.24
5.19.65
5.58.11
5.33.03
5.07.89
5.27.00

16.30.9



1983 Mary Whelan
1984 Mary Whelan
1985 Deirdre Murphy
1986 Miriam Doran
1987 Paula Sherlock
1988 Paula Sherlock
1989 Siobhan Hillary
1990 Mary Thompson
1991 Nicola Costin

1992 Linda O'Sullivan
1993 Linda O'Sullivan
1994 Gillian O'Sullivan
1995 Joanne O'Shea
1996 Aisling Dolan

1997 Jackie Cahill

1998 Kelly O'Keeffe
1999 Doireann Lawlor
2000 Pamela Foskin
2001 Emma Hennessy
2002 Caitriona McMahon
2003 Catriona McMahon
2004 Elaine Fitzpatrick
2005 Aoibheann Prenderville
2006 Katherine Fennelly
2007 Sorcha Prenderville
2008 S Moore

2009 Fiona Dennehy
2010 Maeve Curley
2011 Marie Costello
2012 Kate Veale

2013 Michaella Crosbie
2014 Alyx Dywer

2015 Jodie Cusack

2016 Chloe Lynch

2017 Anna O'Connor
2018 Orla O'Connor
2019 Sarah Constant

Senior Girls High Jump

1969 Freddie Cooney
1970 Freddie Cooney
1971 Alyson Keeffe

1972 Eileen O'Connell
1973 Yvonne O'Brien
1974 Yvonne O'Brien

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Marys Nenagh

Nenagh VS

Mercy Waterford

St Nessans Limerick
Presentation Limerick
Presentation Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Presentation Limerick

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan
Colaiste Muire Ennis

Colaiste Muire Ennis
Presentation Killarney
Newcastlewest VS

St Josephs Borrisoleigh

St Josephs Borrisoleigh

St Flannans Ennis

St Ailbes Tipperary

Mercy Waterford

Our Ladys Templemore
Colaiste Muire Askeaton
Colaiste Chiaran Croom
Colaiste Muire Ennis

Tarbert CS

Mercy Waterford

Tarbert CS

Ursuline Thurles

Mercy Waterford
Presentation Thurles
Borrioskane CC

St Augustines Dungarvan
Mercy Cahir

Loreto Clonmel

Davis College Mallow
Gaelcholaiste Cheitinn Clonmel
Waterpark College Waterford
Waterpark College Waterford
St Vincents Cork

St Annes Tipperary
St Michaels Clonmel
Rochelle Cork

St Marys Mallow
Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford

17.05.4
18.03.0
18.34.3
17.57.0
17.15.6
16.09.1
20.14.7
16.37.0
16.23.0
16.23.0
15.35.2
15.29.0

NT
16.20.0
16.20.0
18.21.0
17.41.0

NT
24.30.0

NT
14.57.7
18.23.0
17.41.4
17.32.1

17.13.4

16.46.4
14.44.95

16.54.8
12.31.89
18.49.78
16.19.77
18.06.58
17.36.21
16.15.13
13.43.63

20.21.03

1.27
1.37
1.37
1.37
1.52
1.37



1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Bridie Hartnett
Miriam Redmond
Claire Whelan
Ann Nevin

Claire Whelan
Mary Healy

Mary Healy
Breda Tierney
Ann Walsh
Jacqui Stokes
Jacqui Stokes
Brid Hallissey
Mary Stapleton
Catherine Aherne
Renata Gibson
Olivia Scully
Elaine Ball

Oliva Scully

Not Held

Particia Naughton
Rachel McMillan
Hilda Johnson
Rachel McMillan
Orna Donoghue
Jennifer McCarthy
Deirdre Treacy
Susan Nagle

Orla Doyle
Sandra Williams
Emma Drumm
Christina Broderick
Siobhan Heffernan
Maura Halpin
Result Unknown
Claire Collins
Claire Collins
Aishling Croke
Aishling Croke
Grace McKenzie
Laura Cussen
Deirbhile Ryan
Cliodhna Blake
Fiona Doyle

Kylie Heinan

Senior Girls Long Jump

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Marys Midleton

Mercy Cahir

Mercy Nenagh
Presentation Limerick
Mercy Nenagh

South Presentation Cork
South Presentation Cork
Mercy Nenagh

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Newtown School Waterford
Newtown School Waterford
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
Templemore VS

St Aloysius Cork

St Annes CC Killaloe
Salesian Limerick

Scoil Carmel Limerick
Salesian Limerick

St Marys Nenagh

St Josephs Borrisoleigh

St Michaels CC Kilmihil

Our Ladys Templemore
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
St Marys Mallow

Colaiste Phobal Roscrea

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Borrioskane CC

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Kinsale CS

Scoil Mhuire Kanturk
Tarbert CS

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Colaiste Muire Crosshaven

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Gaelcholaiste Luimnigh

Scoil Mhichil Kilmihil

Intermediate School Killorglin

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas

1.57
1.53
161
1.73
1.56
1.60
1.65
1.66
1.60
1.72
1.64
1.69
1.53

1.66
1.67
1.71
1.55

1.55
1.55
1.50
1.55
1.65
1.55
1.50
1.50
1.45
1.55
1.53
1.60
1.45
1.35

1.55
1.60
1.68
1.55
1.65
1.55
1.60
1.63
1.60
1.65



1969 Valerie Shortland
1970 Valerie Shortland
1971 Deirdre Sheehan
1972 Mary Warren
1973 Mary Fenton
1974 Betty Looby
1975 M Buckley

1976 Evelyn O'Brien
1977 Kathleen Glavin
1978 Alice McKenna
1979 Jackie Pearson
1980 Barbara Johnson
1981 Mary Healy

1982 Brid Naughton
1983 Noelle Morrissey
1984 Jacqui Stokes
1985 Terrie Horgan
1986 Terrie Horgan
1987 Evanna Morrissey
1988 Evanna Morrissey
1989 Susan Smith
1990 Marie O'Meara
1991 Claire Ingerton
1992 Claire Ingerton
1993 Karen Keeshan
1994 Rachel Browne
1995 Patricia Cahill
1996 Bronagh McCarthy
1997 Aine Cuddihy
1998 Aine Cuddihy
1999 Genevieve Rowland
2000 Edel Power

2001 Louise Brent
2002 Claire O'Sullivan
2003 H Collins

2004 Donna Hosford
2005 Kelly Proper
2006 Kelly Proper
2007 Kelly Proper
2008 Imelda Morrison
2009 Nicola Power
2010 Nicola Power
2011 Sinead O'Connor
2012 Maire Heelan
2013 Jessica Sheehan
2014 Grace McKenzie
2015 Aoibheann O'Brien

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Presentation Bandon
Presentation Bandon
Mercy Kinsale

Ursuline Waterford

St Marys Midleton
Presentation Cashel
Presentation Killarney

St Marys Limerick

Midleton VS

Mercy Nenagh

Bandon Grammar School
Ursuline Blackrock

South Presentation Cork
Mercy Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

Newtown School Waterford
St Marys Mallow

St Marys Mallow

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh
Presentation Waterford

St Marys Nenagh

Christ King Cork

Christ King Cork

Scoil Mhuire Cork
Presentation Waterford
Presentation Lismore
Colaiste an Chroi Naofa Carraig na bhFear
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Our Ladys Templemore
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Stella Maris Tramore

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Angelas Cork

St Vincents Cork

St Pauls Waterford

St Pauls Waterford

St Pauls Waterford
Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal
Abbey CC Waterford

Abbey CC Waterford
Presentation Tralee

John The Baptist Hospital
Kinsale CS

Colaiste Muire Crosshaven
MountMount Hawk Tralee

5.11
4.75
4.94
5.16
4.94
4.79
4.97
5.17
5.50
5.11
4.99
5.21
4.71
5.21
5.46
5.49
5.76
5.92
5.57
5.55
5.58
5.33
5.93
6.00
5.12
5.09
5.10
5.02
5.16
5.36
4.65
4.95
4.78
5.35
4.22
5.50
5.98
5.90
6.00
5.13
5.41
5.66
5.32
5.53
5.31
5.30
5.04

2.4



2016
2017
2018
2019

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007

Aoibheann O'Brien
Kate Taylor
Sophie Meredith
Sophie Meredith

Senior Girls Triple Jump

Olivere Walsh

Ann Marie O'Callaghan

Tracey Gosnell
Louise Brent
Louise Brent
Ellie Walsh

Ellie Walsh
Amanda O'Farrell
Christina Broderick
Hailey Murphy
Jessie Barr

Lisa Kelly

Aoife Bartley
Sinead O'Connor
Sinead O'Connor
Jessica Sheehan
Jessica Sheehan
Siobhan Whelan
Fiona O' Shea
Aoibh Cassidy
Rachel Bowler
Aisling Cassidy
Aisling Cassidy

Senior Girls Pole Vault

Nicola Fennell
Julie Daly

Kate O'Brien
Emma Drumm
Susie Lonergan
Susie Lonergan
Sarah Ryan

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Colaiste Muire Ennis

Scoil Mhuire agus Ide Newcastle West
Scoil Mhuire agus Ide Newcastle West

St Augustines Dungarvan
Scoil Mhuire Bruff
Colaiste Muire Cobh

Stella Maris Tramore
Stella Maris Tramore

St Augustines Dungarvan
St Augustines Dungarvan
Borrioskane CC

Kinsale CS

Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford
Borrioskane CC

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir
Presentation Tralee
Presentation Tralee
Kinsale CS

Kinsale CS

Presentation Waterford
Laurel Hill Colaiste Limerick
Bandon Grammar School
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Bandon Grammar School
Bandon Grammar School

St Augustines Dungarvan

Rice College Ennis

St Augustines Dungarvan
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

St Augustines Dungarvan

St Augustines Dungarvan
Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal

5.53
5.55
5.93
5.61

10.75
10.55
10.73
10.32

9.92
10.17
10.52
10.28
10.60
10.03
10.57
10.48
11.13
10.95
10.50
11.33
11.25
10.45
10.74

8.55
10.38
10.97
11.32

2.30
1.95
1.70
2.10
2.35
2.50
2.60

-0.6



2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2016
2017
2018
2019

1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

Aisling Fennell
Nikita Savage
Nikita Savage
Amy Phelan
Clodagh Ryan
Katie O'Riordan
Megan O'Connor
Laura Cussen
Una Samuels
Laura Cussen
Laura Cussen
Clodagh Walsh
Emma Coffey

Senior Girls Shot Put ( 4kg )

Mary O'Dea
Freddie Cooney
Mary Doyle
Jacinta Ryan
Jacinta Ryan
Jacinta Ryan
Phil Barrett
Patricia Walsh
Patricia Walsh
Patricia Walsh
Joan Dooley
Claire McCarthy
Brid Naughton
Paula Kearns
Teresa Burke
Debbie Tobin
Elaine Boland
Elaine Boland
Ailish O'Brien

Siobhan Naughton

Mary Naughton
Emma Gavin
Emma Gavin
Valerie Mangan
Valerie Mangan
Edel Meagher
Catherine Burke
Sinead Kehoe
Sinead Kehoe
Katie O'Riordan

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Augustines Dungarvan
Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal
Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

St Augustines Dungarvan
Presentation Tralee

St Augustines Dungarvan
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Daibheid Cork

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Davis College Mallow

St Angelas Cork

Colaiste Muire Ennis

St Michaels Clonmel

St Angelas Cork

Mercy Carrick-on-Suir

Mercy Carrick-on-Suir

Mercy Carrick-on-Suir

St Marys Limerick

SHM Ferrybank Waterford
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
Presentation Limerick

FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick

St Marys Nenagh
Presentation Clonmel
Borrisokane VS

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Salesian Limerick

Salesian Limerick
Presentation Dungarvan

St Marys Nenagh

St Marys Nenagh

Salesian Limerick

School of Commerce Limerick
FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick

FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick

Scoil Mhuire Gan Smal Blarney
Borrisokane VS

Mercy Waterford

Mercy Waterford

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill

2.50
2.90
3.30
2.70
2.40
2.10
2.70
3.00
2.80
2.80
3.00
3.10
2.95

8.56

9.14

7.62

9.25

9.79

9.51
10.25
11.80
13.30
13.40
11.66
10.95
10.75
10.66
10.10
13.12
10.87
10.57
11.80
10.76

9.68
10.38
10.71
11.08
11.43
11.25
10.15
10.46

9.62

9.11

Tie
Tie



1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

Ann Marie O'Connor
Fionnuala Lombard
Fionnuala Lombard
Deirdre Murphy
Rachel Akers
Kathleen Fitzgerald
Kathleen Fitzgerald
Rachel Roche

Katie O'Shea

Niamh Mooney
Claire Fitzgerlad
Fiona Moloney
Niamh Murphy
Niamh Murphy
Laura McSweeney
Kayleigh Cronin
Deirbhle Ni Riain
Angharad Loughnane
Angharad Loughnane
Fiona Hennessy
Shanice Benson

Senior Girls Discus ( 1kg )

Freddie Cooney
Marian Kelleher
Mary O'Flynn
Jacinta Ryan
Margaret Ryan
Marie Dooley
Mary Cassidy
Patricia Walsh
Patricia Walsh
Joan Dooley
Miriam Kirwan
Miriam Kirwan
Susanne Bradley
Eve Nangle
Elaine Boland
Ailish O'Brien
Elaine Boland
Ailish O'Brien
Ailish O'Brien
Fiona Lynch
Mary Naughton
Niamh Scanlon

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Rockwell College

Mount Mercy Cork

Mount Mercy Cork

Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
Scariff CC

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
Colaiste na Toibhirte Bandon
Presentation Milltown
Mercy Doon

Presentation Tralee

St Marys Charleville

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste na Toirbhirte Bandon
St Brigets Killarney
Gaelcholaiste Luimnigh
Gaelcholaiste Luimnigh
Gaelcholaiste Luimnigh
Presentation Thurles

St Flannans Ennis

St Michaels Clonmel
Mercy Macroom

Colaiste Muire Ennis
Mercy Carrick-on-Suir
Mercy Tipperary
Presentation Limerick
Colaiste Muire Ennis

SHM Ferrybank Waterford
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
Presentation Limerick
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
SHM Ferrybank Waterford
Mercy New Inn

Stella Maris Tramore
Salesian Limerick
Presentation Dungarvan
Salesian Limerick
Presentation Dungarvan
Presentation Dungarvan
Presentation Dungarvan
St Marys Nenagh

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan

8.75
11.12
11.50
10.61

9.50
11.41
11.01

8.63
11.23

9.90
13.32
12.08
11.52
12.07
12.14
10.45
11.50
11.02
11.14
10.07

9.52

23.60
24.10
29.73
30.13
40.20
34.64
35.25
41.33
24.30
37.80
34.44
32.77
36.48
38.68
36.58
38.20
40.62
38.40
37.82
31.46
29.56
32.00



1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

Niamh Scanlon
Deirdre O'Connor
Edel Meagher
Deirdre O'Connor
Leanne Tutty
Sinead Kehoe
Claire Akers
Claire Akers
Fionnula Lombard
Fionnula Lombard
Deirdre Murphy
Rachel Akers
Rachel Akers
Sonia Kennedy
Karen O'Conner
Sarah Bradfield
Niamh Mooney
Claire Fitzgerald
Zoe Scanlon

Zoe Scanlon
Niamh Murphy
Hannah O'Sullivan
Kayleigh Cronin
Kayleigh Cronin
Aoife Doyle

Angharad Loughnane

Martha Quain
Martha Quain

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

St Augustines Dungarvan
Scariff CC

Scoil Mhuire Gan Smal Blarney
Scariff CC

Mercy Waterford

Mercy Waterford

Scariff CC

Scariff CC

Mount Mercy Cork

Mount Mercy Cork

Colaiste an Phiarsaigh Glanmire
Scariff CC

Scariff CC

Abbey CC Waterford

St Josephs Abbeyfeale

Bandon Grammar School
Mercy Doon

Presentation Tralee

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan
Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig

St Marys Mallow

St Brigets Killarney

St Brigets Killarney
Intermediate School Killorglin
Gaelcholaiste Luimnigh
Colaiste an Chroi Naofa Carraig na bhFear
Colaiste an Chroi Naofa Carraig na bhFear

Senior Girls Hammer ( 4kg )

Claire Akers
Sonia Tutty
Marie Conroy
Rachel Akers
Rachel Akers
Rachel Akers

Ann Marie Cronin
Ann Marie Cronin
Katie O'Shea
Maria Flynn

Cara Kennedy
Megan Moynihan
Cara Kennedy
Maureen O'Neill
Maureen O'Neill

Scariff CC

Mercy Waterford

St Augustines Dungarvan
Scariff CC

Scariff CC

Scariff CC

Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Colaiste Choilm Ballincollig
Presentation Milltown
Presentation Milltown

St Declans CC Kilmacthomas
St Marys Macroom

Central Technical Institute Waterford
Colaiste Treasa Kanturk
Colaiste Treasa Kanturk

32.62
32.80
35.66
31.74
29.94
27.42
31.70
34.62
28.15
30.10
36.78
36.82
36.02
34.08
30.73
35.48
25.27
42.90
35.24
34.33
36.93
39.57
40.03
41.11
36.28
36.30
30.00
36.24

39.42
35.47
32.07
50.90
50.11
48.87
44.37
45.06
40.70
38.86
42.93
38.00
53.87
46.71
49.51



/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

2014 Alice Akers Scariff CC 52.97
2015 Alice Akers Scariff CC 55.07
2016 Aoife Vaughen Witts Borrioskane CC 48.40
2017 Jade O'Farrell Bond Borrioskane CC 40.36
2018 Leanne Cronin Killorglin CC 32.05

2019 Leanne Cronin Brookfield College Tralee 33.96
Senior Girls Javelin ( 600g )

1970 Freddie Cooney St Michaels Clonmel 19.10

1971 T Stritch Loreto Fermoy 15.75
1972 Mary O'Flynn Colaiste Muire Ennis 27.58
1973 Marie Flynn Loreto Fermoy 29.21
1974 Marie Flynn Loreto Fermoy 31.47
1975 Betty Looby Mercy Cahir 28.62
1976 M Maher Sacred Heart Roscrea 30.70
1977 M Maher Sacred Heart Roscrea 36.24
1978 Patricia Walsh SHM Ferrybank Waterford 36.94
1979 Mary Corbett Scoil Carmel Limerick 31.98
1980 Mary Burke Borrisokane VS 35.97
1981 Brenda Walsh FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick 39.78
1982 Brenda Walsh FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick 40.60
1983 Brenda Walsh FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick 41.16
1984 Teresa Burke Borrisokane VS 34.06
1985 Norma Leane Presentation Listowel 31.32
1986 Brid Hallissey SHM Ferrybank Waterford 30.56
1987 Mary T Real Salesian Limerick 35.56
1988 Mary T Real Salesian Limerick 36.88
1989 Mary T Real Salesian Limerick 38.48
1990 Jocelyn Hanrahan St Marys Limerick 39.18
1991 Jocelyn Hanrahan St Marys Limerick 38.26
1992 Patricia Naughton St Marys Nenagh 32.92
1993 Carol Costello Scariff CC 30.00
1994 Catherine Burke Borrisokane VS 32.84
1995 Catherine Burke Borrisokane VS 32.90
1996 Leanne Tutty Mercy Waterford 36.30
1997 Catherine Tiernan Borrioskane CC 26.48
1998 Jackie Ryan Intermediate School Killorglin 32.83
1999 Mary Dalton Ursuline Waterford 27.23
2000 Kara McCarthy St Marys Mallow 24.96
2001 Noreen O'Dwyer Presentation Killarney 28.17
2002 Fiona O'Riordan St Aloysius Cork 27.48
2003 Alva Madden Salesian College Pallaskenry 22.72
2004 Catherine Grant Ursuline Waterford 33.05
2005 Rose Twohig Colaiste Treasa Kanturk 25.65
2006 Rachel Roche Colaiste na Toibhirte Bandon 32.22




2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Claire Flanagan
Linda Njekwe
Claire Fitzgerald
Ailish Sheehan
Jenny Murphy
Jenny Murphy
Patricia Curtin
Lauren O'Mahoney
Lauren O'Mahony
Orlaith O'Brien
Orla O'Brien
Meabh Ni-Dhalaigh
Katie Moynihan

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal
Colaiste Muire Ennis
Presentation Tralee

Salesian Pallaskenry

St Marys Mallow

St Marys Mallow

Pobalscoil na Trionoide Youghal
St Mary's Midleton

St Marys Midleton

Yeats College Waterford

Yeats College Waterford
Gaelcholaiste Mhuire AG Cork
Gaelcholaiste Mhuire AG Cork

Senior Girls Combined Events

Laura Dower
Laura Dower
Laura Dower
Sandra Clancy
Sandra Clancy

Hazel Reck
Louise Brent
Dawn Kelly

Christina Broderick

Not Contested
Jessica O'Connor
Grace McKenzie
Laoise Bennis
Cliodhna Blake
Vickie Cusack
Not Contested
Emily O'Mahony

Ard Scoil na nDéise
Ard Scoil na nDéise
Ard Scoil na nDéise
Ard Scoil na nDéise
Ard Scoil na nDéise

Ballincollig CS
Stella Maris Tramore
St Aloysius Cork

Kinsale CS

Colaiste Muire Ennis

Scoil Mhuire Crosshaven
Hazelwood College Dromcollogher
Scoil Mhichil Kilmihil

Davis College Mallow

St Augustines

28.02
26.86
38.08
35.72
33.06
35.12
32.87
30.77
32.30
43.19
39.47
33.98
40.55

1914

1469
2318
2602

1944
1492
1749

2265

2021
2622
1975
2416
2914

2912
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Senior Girls 4X100m Relay
Medley Relay - 1 Junior + 1 Inter + 1 Senior ( 1969 )

1969 Rochelle Cork NT
1970 St Angelas Cork 54.4
1971 St Angelas Cork 53.0
1972 St Angelas Cork 52.7
1973 Ursuline Waterford 53.3
1974 Regina Mundi Cork 51.5
1975 Regina Mundi Cork 51.6
1976 Regina Mundi Cork 51.8
1977 Mercy Nenagh 51.8
1978 Mercy Nenagh 51.1
1979 Mercy Nenagh 52.2
1980 Mercy Nenagh 50.8
1981 St Marys Nenagh 50.2
1982 Mercy Nenagh 50.3
1983 St Marys Nenagh 50.1
1984 FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick 49.9
1985 Newtown School Waterford 51.0
1986 FCJ Laurel Hill Limerick 51.9
1987 St Marys Nenagh 52.0
1988 St Marys Nenagh 49.7
1989 Tarbert CS 49.9
1990 St Aloysius Carrigtwohill 52.4
1991 St Marys Nenagh 51.5
1992 Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan 52.0
1993 Presentation Waterford 53.9
1994 Presentation Waterford 51.9
1995 St Marys Mallow 53.2
1996 Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir 51.2
1997 Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir 51.8
1998 Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir 51.0
1999 St Aloysius Carrigtwohill 51.8
2000 St Aloysius Carrigtwohill 51.5
2001 St Aloysius Carrigtwohill 51.0
2002 St Marys Midleton 51.80
2003 Christ King Cork 55.90
2004 Presentation Tralee 54.83
2005 Ursuline Thurles 58.54
2006 Mercy Waterford 50.04

2007 Ursuline Waterford 52.44




2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

2017
2018
2019

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993

/ .
/H Athletics

Ireland

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
St Marys Newport

Presentation Tralee

Presentation Tralee

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Stella Maris Tramore

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Castletroy Colllege Limerick

Mount Mercy Cork

Senior Girls 4 X 300m Relay

Senior Girls Cross Country -

Nuala Bowe

Nuala Bowe

Marie Buckley
Marie Buckley
Catherine Hourihan
Cushla Murphy
Gretta Hartnett
Mary Dempsey
Mary Dempsey
Mairead Cotter
Mairead Cotter
Mairead Cotter
Mary English

Mary Martin
Patricia Logan
Patricia Logan
Mairead Looney
Sonia O'Sullivan
Mairead Looney
Eve Watson
Christine Geoghegan
Christine Geoghegan
Angela Murphy
Angela Murphy

Castletroy Colllege Limerick
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Individual

Sacred Heart Thurles
Presentation Thurles
Mercy Kinsale

Mercy Kinsale

Mercy Macroom

St Josephs Tulla

St Mary's Midleton
Loreto Youghal
Loreto Youghal

St Josephs Abbeyfeale
St Josephs Abbeyfeale
St Josephs Abbeyfeale
Scoil Chriost Ri Cahir
Tipperary VS

St Marys Limerick

St Nessans Limerick
St Aloysius Cork
Cobh VS

St Aloysius Cork

St Marys Charleville
St Nessans Limerick
St Nessans Limerick
St Marys Midleton

St Marys Midleton

51.99
52.76
51.73
53.33
50.54
51.90
51.95
51.28
52.64
49.24
49.90
54.21

2.59.22
2.56.56
2.54.69



1994 Noelle Kelly
1995 Maria Treacy
1996 Terri Hennessy
1997 Terri Hennessy
1998 Olga Cronin
1999 Olga Cronin
2000 Roisin Quinn
2001 Roisin Quinn
2002 Niamh Walsh
2003 Aoife McCarthy
2004 Maria Hally
2005 Laura Crowe
2006 Karen English
2007 Albhie Carragher
2008 Lorraine McCarthy
2009 Niamh Ryan
2010 Orlagh Farmer
2011 Amy O'Donoghue
2012 Bronagh Croke
2013 Jessica Coyne
2014 Niamh Cotter
2015 Rhona Pierce
2016 Fiona Everard
2017 Stephanie Cotter
2018 Laura Hayes
2019 Laura Nicholson
2020 Lucy Holmes

/ .
4 Athletics

Ireland

Colaiste Muire Ennis

St Aloysius Carrigtwohill
St Marys Midleton

St Colmans CC Midleton
St Colmans CC Midleton
St Colmans CC Midleton
Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford

St Marys Midleton
Nagle Rice Doneraile
Ursuline Waterford
Presentation Tralee

St Pauls Waterford

St Annes CC Killaloe

St Augustines Dungarvan
Abbey CC Waterford

St Marys Midleton
Villiers School Limerick

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Colaiste Pobail Bantry

St Angelas Cork

Maria Immaculata CC Dunmanway
Coachford College

Loreto Fermoy

Bandon Grammar School

Ard Scoil na nDeise Dungarvan

Senior Girls Cross Country - Team

1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985

Scoil Mhuire Cork
Presentation Thurles
Loreto Fermoy

Loreto Fermoy

Mount Mercy Cork

St Mary's Rathmore
St Mary's Midleton

St Mary's Midleton
Loreto Youghal

St Mary's Limerick

St Josephs Abbeyfeale
St Josephs Abbeyfeale
Presentation Limerick
Ennis VS

Ennis VS

St Nessans Limerick

10pts

9pts
15pts
12pts
13pts
13pts

9pts
28pts
13pts
44pts
12pts
22pts
19pts
27pts
31pts
27pts



1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
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Scariff CC

Scariff CC

Ennis VS

Colaiste Muire Ennis

St Nessans Limerick

St Nessans Limerick

St Marys Midleton

St Marys Midleton
Colaiste Muire Ennis
North Monastry CBS Cork
Our Ladys Templemore
Presentation Thurles
St Colmans CC Midleton
St Marys Charleville

St Marys Charleville

St Josephs Tulla

St Michaels CC Kilmihil
Loreto Youghal
Ursuline Thurles
Ursuline Thurles
Ursuline Thurles
Colaiste Treasa Kanturk
Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Waterford
Ursuline Thurles
Presentation Thurles
Ursuline Waterford
Loreto Clonmel
Ursuline Thurles

Loreto Clonmel
Ursuline Thurles
Presentation Thurles
Waterpark College Waterford
St Angelas Waterford
St Angelas Waterford

40pts
32pts
20pts
32pts
20pts
30pts
15pts
22pts
38pts
35pts
20pts
38pts
22pts
11pts
18pts
30pts
26pts
31pts
14pts
18pts
24pts
26pts
15pts
15pts
20pts
31pts
53pts
20pts
20pts
23pts
46pts
27pts
30pts
30pts
39pts
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Intermediate Boys 100m
100yds ( 1931 -1969)

1931 T Harte

1937 Thomas Kelly
1938 Hugo Flinn
1939 Noel O'Mahony
1940 D O'Flaithbhin
1941 Joe Kelly

1947 S MacGabhann
1948 John O'Donovan
1949 Dan Hurley

1950 Michael Manning
1951 Frederick Foster
1952 J Lane

1953 P O'Sullivan
1954 Liam Fennessy
1955 Cashel Riordan
1956 Wyndham Williams
1957 Liam Silke

1958 Tom Fitzgerald
1959 Danny Murphy
1960 Danny Murphy
1961 Joe Cumiskey
1961 Rory Delaney
1962 Brian Murphy

Limerick CBS

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
St Colmans Fermoy
Farranferris Cork

St Flannans Ennis

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Rockwell College

Rockwell College

Presentation Brothers Cork
Sullivans Quay Cork

High School Clonmel

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Mungret College Limerick
Salesian Pallaskenry

Limerick CBS

Limerick CBS

Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Sullivans Quay Cork

11.8

10.5
11.0
10.8
11.0

11.2
10.7
11.0
11.0
10.6
111
104
10.6
11.0
10.5
11.0
104
10.9
10.8
10.3
10.3
10.3

Tie
Tie



1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

Pat Shepherd
Jim Walsh
Dermot Gibson
Pat Daly

Joe Barry

Gary Coughlan
F O'hAonghusa
Robert Wilmot
Dermot Browne
Sean Reidy
Moss Finn
Moss Finn
Denis Collins
Jim Crotty
Owen Crotty
Paul O'Brien
Paul O'Brien
Tom O'Mahony
Paul Sheedy
Niall McCann
Paul O'Regan
Michael Kelly
Kenneth Horgan
Niall Boland
John Corr

Alan McCarthy
Carlton Haddock
Joey Murphy
David Leahy
Jeff Casey

Jeff Casey
Tony Dunne
Tony Dunne

Diarmuid McCarthy

Kevin Bourke
Darren Coughlan
Darren Coughlan
Darren O'Donovan
John O'Sullivan
Tony Barnett
Greg O'Leary
Patrick Phelan
Eoin Hannon
Chris Russell

Ben McGilton
Nathan Jege
Clive Kennington
Greg O'Shea
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Presentation Brothers Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

North Monastry CBS Cork

Ennis CBS

Bandon VS

Rockwell College

Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Presentation Brothers Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick
Dingle CBS

Midleton College

Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Borrisokane VS

Midleton CBS

Presentation Brothers Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Midleton CBS

Colaiste Chriost Ri Cork

Roscrea VS

Douglas CS

Presentation Brothers Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork

Thurles CBS

Thurles CBS

North Monastry CBS Cork

St Munchins Limerick

Hamilton High School Bandon
Hamilton High School Bandon
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Colaiste an Spioraid Naoimh Bishopstown
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Glanmire CC

Tralee CBS

Our Ladys Templemore

Waterpark College Waterford
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

St Caimins CS Shannon

Newtown School Waterford
Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

10.6
10.5
11.0
11.0
10.8
10.6
104
11.8
11.7
11.0
11.9
11.7
11.3
11.4
11.6
11.3
11.8
111
11.4
11.4
111
11.2
111
11.7
11.4
11.4
11.0
111
11.4
11.0
11.0
11.0
11.5
111
111
111
11.2
11.0
111
11.2
11.70
11.62
11.49
11.42
11.49
11.33
11.85
11.38

1.7

3.0



2011 Greg O'Shea
2012 Brandon Arrey
2013 Ray Walsh
2014 Joey Henchy
2015 Tony Odubote
2016 Tony Odubote
2017 Shaun Benson
2018 Cillian Griffin

2019

1931

1937
1938
1939
1940
1941

1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956

Mervyn Shalemba

Intermediate Boys 200m
220yds (1931 - 1969 )

J Moloney

Thomas Kelly

S O'Bairncain
Noel O'Mahony
Noel O'Mahony
Joe Kelly

Declan Bennett
Finbarr Gallagher
Dan Hurley

Michael O'Shea
Brian Coffey

J Lane

M Murphy

Michael McLoughlin
Cashel Riordan

Paul Sanquest
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Crescent Comprehensive SJ Limerick

Davis College Mallow
Davis College Mallow
Bandon Grammar School
Rice College Ennis

Rice College Ennis

St Flannans Ennis

Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee
Mercy Mount Hawk Tralee

Tipperary CBS

Rockwell College

North Monastry CBS Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork
Farranferris Cork

Presentation Brothers Cork
Rockwell College

Christian Brothers College Cork
Mungret College Limerick
Christian Brothers College Cork
Presentation Brothers Cork
Sullivans Quay Cork

De La Salle Waterford

Christian Brothers College Cork
Christian Brothers College Cork

11.81
11.44
11.03
11.81
11.50
12.02
11.14
11.14
11.05

26.8

24.7
25.3
24.9

25.3
24.5
25.8
24.8
24.0
24.9
26.0
24.3
25.0
24.6

-3.8

24
29

-6.0

1.2
0.3
0.5



1957 Liam Silke

1958 Tom Fitzgerald
1959 T Potts

1960 Vivian O'Callaghan
1961 Joe Cumiskey
1962 Bri